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Jeffrey S. Lawson jsk@svlg.com

September 20, 2004

Via Federal Express

&&3’;}} &
Ms. Mee Ling Tung gy e,
Director of Environmental Health SEP 9 Ji’f»
Department of Environmental Health 5}2;,7}0 2005{
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 7,
Alameda, CA 94502 gy é
@@@%

Re:  Durham Transportation Property
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward California
Third Request To Transfer Oversight To The Regional Water Quality
Control Board

Dear Ms, Tung:

This letter is in regard to the continuing saga of the cleanup at 19984 Meekland
Avenue, Hayward, CA property. This is a relatively small petroleum underground
storage tank site. It has been under investigation and remediation for well over a decade.
For several reasons in July of 2001 [ made a second request for transfer of oversight to
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (“Board”) (attached hereto as Exhibit A).
[nstead of transferring the oversight to the Board, you wrote on July 9, 2001 that the
Board’s staff recommendations would be followed and you kept the site under Alameda
County oversight (attached hereto as Exhibit B). On August 22, 2003 we filed a Request
tfor Closure in accordance with the Board’s guidance (attached hereto as Exhibit C).
Rather than receiving closure, on May 13, 2004 we received a directive from Alameda
County to undertake additional investigation even though the site met the site specific
cleanup goals agreed to by Alameda County in 2003 (attached hereto as Exhibit D).
Although, the site now meets the cleanup goals agreed to with Alameda County in 2003,
we prepared a Workplan to meet the new concerns Alameda County expressed m the
letter rejecting closure. That Workplan was presented to Alameda County on July 30,
2004 (attached hereto as Exhibit E). To date the Workplan has not been reviewed.

My environmental consultants have been informed by Alameda County that there
is no staff person currently assigned to the Meekland Avenue project and that there will |
be no review of the Workplan/Revised Site Conceptual Model until a new person is
hired. As I have said in previous correspondence, my client is elderly and has suffered
serious health problems. His retirement funds are tied up while this remediation is being
conducted. It is imperative that it be resolved as soon as possible. Accordingly, since
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Alameda County does not have the staff, we request that this site be immediately
transferred to the Board for oversight.

Your prompt attention to this matter is requested.

Very truly yours,
Silicon Valley Law Group

JEFFREY S. LAWSON

JSL/It

Attachments: Exhibit A - July 3, 2001 2™ Request For Transfer
Exhibit B — July 9, 2001 Alameda County Letter
Exhibit C — Request For Closure
Exhibit D — May 13, 2004 Alameda County Letter
Exhibit E - Workplan

Cec: Jemry Harbert
Steve Morse, RWQCB
Donna Drogos, Alameda County
Pat Hoban
Mike Nolte

10103964
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SILICON VALLEY LAW GROUP
Jeffrey S. Lawson A LAW CORPORATION jsli@svlg.com
3 July 2001

ViA FACSIMILE and FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Mee Ling Tung

Director of Environmental Health
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, Ca 94502

Re:  Durham Transportation Property
19984 Meekland Ave. Hayward California |
Second Request For Transfer to the Regional Water Quality Control Board

Dear Ms. Tung:

This letter is to request that oversite for the above referenced property be
transferred to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). This request is
necessary because of the recent threats by, Mr. Amir Gholami, the person assigned by the
Department of Environmental Health to oversee the site cleanup, to impede the prompt
cleanup of the site. The facts supporting this request are as foilows.

On June 18, 200] Weber Hayes & Associates filed an Additional Site Assessment
and Groundwater Monitoring Report as requested by the Department of Environmental
Health. On Friday of that week, June 22, 2001, I called the staff person assigned this
project, Mr. Gholami, who was not in and left him a voicemail message pointing out that
there had been a substantial delay in the remediation of this site, that Mr. Harbert has
cancer and that I was anxious to have this site remediated as quickly as possible. I also
pointed out that this site is receiving reimbursement from the Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund and there is a recommendation in the Weber Hayes report for additional
excavation. Before we can seek pre-approval from the Cleanup Fund, we need written
authorization from the Department of Health, approving the proposed work. The
Cleanup Fund will not pre-approve work plans that are not directed in writing by the
local environmental agency. For these reasons, [ asked Mr. Gholami to provide us with
that written approval as quickly as possible.

By Tuesday, June 26, 2001, I still had not received a return phone call from Mr.
Gholami. [ therefore called him again and when [ got his voicemail again, I selected the
option to speak to the operator so that I could see if he could be found. Instead of getting
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the operator, [ was placed into another voicemail box where I left a message for Mr.
Gholami asking that he expedite the written approval of the consultant’s
recommendations. [ did not file a complaint against Mr. Gholami. My message is on
someone’s voice mail at your office and I suggest that you have my message transcribed.

On the afternoon of June 26, 2001, Mr. Gholami did not call me back. Rather,
Mr. Gholami called two other attorneys in my firm and Mr. Harbert’s environmental
consultant. In each of those calls he threatened to place Mr. Harbert’s project at the end
of the line. Attached is a memo from Mr. Myron Brody describing the Gholami phone
call he received and a transcript of the voicemail received by Mr. Rob Vantress.

This is not the first problem we have had with Mr. Gholami. I filed a complaint
on June 16, 2000 regarding the lack of attention Mr, Gholami had provided in regard to
the site, and pointed out the excessive delay his lack of attention had cost the project. A
copy of my letter of June 16, 2000 is attached hereto. At that time we requested
transferring the file to the RWQCB. After my letter there was a meeting between the
RWQCB, the Department of Environmental Health and Mr. Harbert’s consultant. I was
not able to attend, but asked that the meeting go forward anyway to avoid delay. The
upshot of the meeting was that Mr. Gholami was given another chance to try and move
the case forward in an expeditious manner. In fact, he did approve the workplan on June
26, 2001, Unfortunately in his telephone calls he makes clear that he will no longer act
promptly in regard to the site; but instead will take the maximum amount of time.

In light of Mr. Gholami’s unprofessional conduct and his threats made against
Mr. Harbert’s project, we request that this file be transferred to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board for oversight. Mr. Harbert has cancer and other health problems.
This site has been active for a decade. In light of the fact that this is a simple non-MTRE
petroleum UST site, there is no good reason for it to still be open. Since the site is
tunded by the Cleanup Fund, Mr. Harbert has been anxious to do the work. In the past
the delay has been primarily caused by not receiving written responses to our
submissions to the Department of Health. Now that Mr. Gholami is threatening to delay

the project we are afraid that once again it will take years to get a response and the
property will never get cteaned up.

Your prompt attention to this matter is requested.
Very truly yours,
Silicon Valley Law Group

A==

M—w—\
LAWSON

e

’ JEFFRE
JSL/cu
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Enclosures:  June 16, 2000 Letter
Transcribed Voice Message
Brady Memo

Ce: Jerry Herbert
Amir Gholami
Craig Drizin
Lauire Berger
Steve Morse

{10008231.DOCIGASVLGDOCS\ 213100001V 0008231,.DOC



LAW OFFICES OF

Rh..0, ELLIOTT, CREECH & ROTH
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

John W. Elliott 9% Almaden Boulevard, Eighth Floor
Randall C. Creech San Jose, California 95113-1606
Thomas A. Elliott (408) 2939911
Teffrey S. Lawson

Peter A. Liebow Facsimile

Raymond A. Brinson (408) 993-1335
Web Page:
www.sjlegal.com

Nancy L. Mathis
Edward A. Kraus

Bonnie L. Portis

Phillip C. Lyman June 16, 2000

Vinita Bali ?
Of Counsel

Reed & Roth. Inc.
Steven ], Roth
Chuck Reed

‘Thomas G. Perkins

Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Ms. Mee Ling Tung

Director of Environmental Health
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Durham Transportation Property
19984 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA
Request for Decision or Transfer to the Regional Water Quality Control Board

Dear Ms. Tung;:

My client, Jerry Harbert, pursuant to an agreement with Durham Transportation Co. has
been trying to remediate the Meekland Ave. site for over 10 years. During this time, we have
had interminable delays that have prevented this site from being cleaned up. It is not a complex
site; it is simply a petroleum release from a single underground storage tank. Our current
problem preventing getting the site cleaned up relates to obtaining approval of the Risk
Assessment and to perform further investigations on the site. On March 27, 1996, a final Risk;
Assessment prepared by AGI Technology was presented to Madhulla Logan at Environmental
Health Services for review and approval. On June 17, 1999, approximately 3 years later, we
finally had the response to that Risk Assessment. Not all of that delay was Madhulla Logan’s
fault, and as a result of delays on the part of AGI we fired them and replaced them with Weber,
Hayes & Associates. However, we now have almost another year of delay in resolving the next

phase of the project.

10009351.DOC} HARBE-06\Correspondence\Tung(Env, Heaith).Lt01 (06-16-00)



Ms. Mee Ling Tung “,
Director of Environmental rcalth
Department of Environmental Health
June 16, 2000

Page 2

In her June 17, 1999, letter Ms. Logan asked for the following additions/modiﬁcatioﬂs 10
the Risk Assessment:

“Surface oil pathway was evaluated for future resident by using 2
exposure routes by inhalation and ingestion. The results of this
evaluation are provided in Table 8 of the Risk Assessment Report.
However, this pathway should be evaluated as a combination
(sum) of ingestion, inhalation and dermal routes.

Volatile organics, including PCE that has been identified in the
groundwater, should also be evaluated in the Risk Assessment.

Based on the information provided in Table 11 of the Report, the
Federal slope factor was used to calculate the cleanup levels for

benzene. This department requires that the California slope factor
for benzene be used.

Provide a rationale for using a porosity of 0.43cm’ and a
volumetric air contact of 0.33 cm” as mentioned in Table 9 of this
Report to calculate the indoor air pathway.”
Logan letter of June 17, 1999.

Weber, Hayes & Associates responded to Ms. Logan’s letter on Oc
They evaluated the surface soil exposure pathway as the sum of
ingestion, inhalation and dermal exposure routes and presented

that data.

They pointed that AGI did, in fact, provide the calculations using
the California slope factor for benzene.

They provided the rationale for selecting values for porosity and
volumetric air content.

Weber, Hayes & Associates also recommended that:

the site specific cleanup levels proposed by AGI and Weber,
Hayes be approved by Environmental Health;

{10009351. DOCYHARBE-06\Correspondence\Tung(Env, Health).Lt0t (06-16-00)



Ms. Mee Ling Tung y
Director of Environmental nicalth
Department of Environmental Health
June 16, 2000

Page 3

that a limited soil sampling program be allowed to determine the
current concentrations of benzene and subsurface soils at the site;

that a groundwater sampling program be initiated to collect
current data on TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX groundwater
concentrations; and

finally, that the soil and groundwater data should be evaluated to
determined if additional cleanup or groundwater monitoring is
necessary.

It is now June, of the following year, and we do not have a response from your
department and, in fact, have been told that we cannot expect one in the foreseeable future. We
were told all through the last quarter of 1999 that Madhulla Logan would provide the evaluation
of the Weber, Hayes report. That never happened The file is currently assigned to Amir
Jholami,

Over the last month we have called Mr. Jholami once a week to try and find out the status of the
review. That was after he had told us the file had been lost, and we sent it to him again on May
10, 2000. Eventually on June 8, 2000, he finally looked at the file only to tell us that in orderito
approve the cleanup plan he needed a toxicologist to review it because it is too technical. He
further informed us that your department does not currently have a toxicologist on staff, but is
looking to hire one. That. because there is no toxicologist, there will be no approval and we will

have to wait indefinitelv!

My client, Jerry Harbert, has the responsibility of cleanup for this property vursuant to a
sale that took place over a decade ago. A large portion of his retirement fund is tied up awaiting
resolution of the cleanup on this site. He has been more than patient to date, but he needs to have
this site cleaned up. We cannot wait indefinitely for a toxicologist to approve a simple request to
perform additional work on the site. We are also concerned that Mr. Tholami told us that we
were out of compliance by not having regular groundwater monitoring when, as part of the
Weber, Hayes & Associates October 27, 1999, document, we asked him to approve groundwater
monitoring. This site is being funded by the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, and we
need written approvals of the work that is proposed for the site to maximize reimbursement from
the Cleanup Fund. There have been substantial problems on this file already.

At this time we request that this file either be transferred to the Regional Board for action
or your office provide us with expeditious review and approval of the Weber, Hayes October 27,
1999, report and recommendations.

{10009351. DOC}HARBE-06\Correspondence\Tung(Env. Health).LtOI {06-16-00}



Ms. Mee Ling Tung ) : : :
Director of Environmental hiealth
Department of Environmental Health
June 16, 2000

Page 4

Your prompt attention to this matter is requested.

Very truly yours,

REED, ELLIOTT, CREECH & ROTH

JEFFREY S. LAWSON

JSL:mk
cc: Jerry Harbert
Joe Hayes

Raymond A. Brinson

{10009351.DOC} HARBE-06\Correspondence\Tung(Env, Health).Li01 (06-16-00)



Jilt:
Message left on Voice Mail:

Gholami, [ work for Alameda County Hazardous Materials Office. I'm calling regarding,
T'want to file a complaint against this guy Jeff Lawson. He is handling this case at

Harbert Transportation at 19984 Meekland Ave. I received this work plan that there is
some kind of, you know, environmental cleanup and I’'m overseeing the project. We

have, according to the law, Title 23 Chapter 11 Section 2726; 60 days to respond to these |
plans. This guy calls me, I just got this plan; he calls me, then he you know, actually he |
wrote the letter yesterday. Then he called me. He’s got the nerve to call over here and

file a complaint. So if that is going to be the case, I'm just going to deal with it like any
other case, then I’'m not going to give any priority to it. The reason I did this is because I
felt sorry for this individual. Because the responsible party has cancer and I felt SOITY

him and ] put him right in front of everybody else. But if he is going to act like an idiot
calling over here and filing complaints, when he doesn’t appreciate anything I did, I'm
not going to do that anymore. You know. Just to let him know. My number is: (5 10)
567-6876. '

{10003228.D0C)



From: Myron Brody

To: Jeff Lawson
Date; 6/27/01 10:16AM
Subject: Telephone call from Ghalami

| received an unusual call yesterday from a man named Gholami. He had asked to speak to your ,
“supervisor." | advised him that you did not have a supervisor, but that as CEO of this Firm | would discuss

whatever he wanted to speak about.

He asserted that you had filed a complaint about him for which he was quite agitated. He stated that you
were working on a plan submitted to him for approval for a client that had cancer: that he had felt sorry for
this client and had, "as a favor” started reviewing the plan immediately. He further stated that because| of
your "comptaint’, from now on you would receive no further "favors" and you would have to wait at the end
of the line regardless of future exigencies and that he had the right to hold you up for 60 days under
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Article 11, section 2726 and that he would in fact hold you upiin

the future because of your "Complaint.”

I 'told him | would pass his comments on to you.

Myron L. Brody

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third street

San Jose, Ca, 95112
286-6100

fax-286-1400
cell-605-3449

area code 408

The information contained in this email message is confidentiai and may be

subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are not

the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any

disclosure, re-transmission, or other distribution is strictly prohibited. [If you received this emaij
transmission in error, please immediately

notify the sender at "mib@svig.com” and delete this message from

your system.



SILICON VALLEY LAW GROUP :

A LAW CORPORATION |

|
152 NORTH THIRD STREET TELEPHONE: {408) 286-8100
SUITE 900 FACSIMILE: {408) 286-1400

SAN JOSE, CA 95112 www.gvlg.com

FACSIMILE COVERSHEET

DATE: July 3, 2001
TO: Ms. Mee Ling Tung, Director of Environmental Health
FROM: Jetf Lawson

RE: Durham Transportation Property
19984 Meekland Ave. Hayward California

FACSIMILE NO.: 510-337-9335 TELEPHONE NO.: 510-567-6700

Number of pages including Facsimile Cover Sheet: 10

COMMENTS: Please refer to the aitached.

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL information intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named above. 'If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employes or agent responsible for delivering the messzp?ge to
the intended recipient(s), please nota that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. Anyone who receives this communication in error should notify this office immediately by telephone and l'etum
the original message to this office at the above address via U.S. Mail.

A MATITER NO.:
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DATE::  July3,2001
TO: Ms. Mes Ling Tung, Director of Environmental Health

N FROM:; Jeff Lawson

RE: Durham Transporiation Property
19984 Meekland Ave, Hayward California
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ALAMEDE 1
HEALTH o500 BURYIED

STID 1879 /RO # 47

July 9, 2001 RV

Mr. Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Vailey Law Group

152 North Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

RE: Durhain Transportation Property
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. Lawson:

I am in receipt of your letter dated July 3, 2001, requesting transfer of regulatory
oversight for the above referenced site to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB). I understand your concerns and have discussed the contents of"
the letter with Mr. Gholami. T would like to assure you that there would not be any
intentional delay by this office regarding the above referenced site. We apologize for any
misunderstanding. Let me assure you that this office has no intentions in delaying closure
of sites that meet the criteria for low risk soil and groundwater cases per RWQCB
guidance document dated January 5, 1996. We would like to assist and facilitate
expedient site closure to the extent possible. However, this office must follow certain
laws, regulations and guidelines in dealing with all cases including the above referenced

site,

[ understand that in August 2000, there was meeting a attended by your client’s
consultant, RWQCB’s staff and Mr. Gholami to discuss the risk assessment and cleanup
goals for the site. Subsequent to this meeting, RWQCB staff sem a memo to Mr.

Gholami, recommending certain guidelines for the case to proceed toward site closure. A
copy of the memo is attached for your reference.

This office is following up on the guidelines and recommendations provided by the ‘
RWQCB staff. Additionally, the report dated June 18, 2001 submitted by your consultant,
which included a workplan proposal to conduct overexcavation at the site was approved
on June 26, 2001 as stated in a letter from this office.

This office is working with RWQCB in the cleanup and eventual case closure of the
subject site. The RWQCB has to approve our recommendation for case closure.

Exhibit _©_



Mr. Jeffrey S. Lawson

RE: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541
July 9, 2001

Page 2 of 2

1 am confident that Mr. Gholami will handle this case in a professional manner and will
work with the RWQCB so that the site can meet the criteria of a low risk fuel case and
can be recommended for case closure.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

“\\(\m \Skmhr B

Mee Ling Tung, Director
Department of Environmental Health

attachment

c: Steve Morse, San Francisco Bay RWGCB !
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB '
Mr. Jerry Herbert, 46765 Mountain Cove Drive, Indian Wells, CA 92210
Mr. Craig Drizon, Weber Haze & Asso., 120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076

AG/ SH / files



Q California Rugional Water Quality ( Jntrol Board

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

Winston H. Hickox Intemnet Address hitp:/fwww.swrch.ca.goy ‘ Gray Davis
Secretary for 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, California 94612 . Govemnor
Environmental Phone (510) 622-2300 &~ FAX (510} 622-2460
Protection
TO: Amir Gholmi

Alameda Couny Environmental Health Agency
FROM: Roger Brewer, Chuck Headlee
Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board
Toxics Cleanup Division
DATE: August 8, 2000

SUBJECT: Review of Risk Assessment and Site Investigation Reports for Durbam Transportation,
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward

Below are comments on the AGI September 25, 1998, and Weber, Hayes and Associates October 27, 1999,
risk assessments and proposed cleanup levels for the Durham Transportation site at 19984 Meekland

Avenue, Hayward, Please contact our office if you have any questions.

1. Conditional approval of proposed soil cleanup levels. Based on my review of the combint?d
AGI/Weber, Hayes and Associates risk assessments, the following soil cleanup levels have been

proposed:
Chemical Surface Soils | Subsurface Soils
(0-5.5" bgs) (>5.5' bgs)
Benzene - 0.118 me/kg
Ethytbenzene - -
Toluene - 150 mg/kg
Xylenes - -
1,2 DCA (0.032 mg/kg 0.032 mg/kg
PCE 0.49 mg/kg 0.49 mg/kg
TCE 0.17 mg/kg 0.17 mg/kg
TPH-Gasoline - 1000 mg/kg
TPH-Diesel - 1000 mg/kg

The proposed soil cleanup levels for benzene, 1,2 DCA, PCE and TCE are adequate for protedtion of
human health through direct and indirect exposure. Although not specifically addressed in the risk
assessments, the cleanup levels are also adequate for protection of groundwater quality (as a pptential
source of drinking water) due to potential leaching of chemicals from soil. The cleanup levels were
originally developed for a commercial/industrial land use scenario. Based on a review of USEPA
Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (October 1999) and in-house screening levels for protection
of indoor air quality, the proposed soil cleanup levels for these chemicals are also adequately protective
of potential, future residential use of the property. The proposed cleanup level for benzene in subsurface
soil should, however, also be applied to surface soils. (If concentrations of benzene in surfacel soil are
already below this level, additional cleanup is obviously not required.) ’



The proposed cleanup levels for toluene and TPH and the lack of cleanup levels for ethy}benz%;ne and
xylenes do not address the need to protect groundwater quality due to potential leaching of chej&micals
from soil. Soil cleanup criteria that address this concern should be developed and presented for review.
As an alternative, a more stringent TPH cleanup level could be used (e.g., 100 mg/kg).

otential source of d.rmkmg watex;. Fg},
i O E L BT S S Tt e Rl et
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2. Initiate regular sampling of groundwater; define extent of groundwater impacted abeve cleanup
goals to extent practical and needed. As proposed by Weber, Hayes and Associates, groundwater
should be sampled and tested on a quarterly basis unless otherwise approved. A sampling pla# should
be submitted for review. The sampling plan should describe the wells to be sampled. Samples should
be tested for TPH and volatile organic compounds, including MTBE. Contoured maps depicting the
extent of groundwater impacted above cleanup goals should be prepared. 1

3. Conduct additional soil sampling between ground surface and water table; define extent of soil
impacted above proposed cleanup standards; develop remedial action plan. Additional S#)il
sarnpling should be carried out in order to determine the extent of soil impacted above proposéd cleanup
levels. Note that this should be done for all chemicals detected at the site and not only for be zene as
proposed by Weber, Hayes and Associates. Soil samples should be tested for TPH and volatile organic
compounds, including MTBE. Maps and cross sections that depict the lateral and vertical extént of
impacted soil should be prepared and presented. '

4. Evaluate need for additional remediation of impacted soil and groundwater at the site. (Fontinuing
heavy impacts to shallow groundwater at the site suggest that additional removal of impacted 5oil is
necessary. The need for active remediation of impacted groundwater in the source area should also be
cvaluated. The applicability of monitored natural attenuation should be evaluated with respect to the
extent and magnitude of impacts, the proximity of downgradient wells and bodies of surface water, and
the presence of vertical conduits that could cause impacts to deeper aquifers. |



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr,, Watsonville, CA 95076

(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: {831) 722-1159

RECEIVED SEP 05 2np
Letter of -

Transmittal
]

to: Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

from: Craig Drizin
re: Harbert Transportation, 19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California
date: August 29, 2003

Number of Copies Date of Documents Descriptio:#

1 August 29, 2003 Fuel Leak
Case Closure Report

c: Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502 - 6577

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Ms. Laurie Berger
905 Emerald Hill Road
Redwood City, California 94061

Mr. Gregg Petersen
Durham Transportation

9011 Mountain Ridge Drive, Travis Building, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759 - 7275
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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering

120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 895076 i
(831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 P Augu;tgﬁiazog
Fax: (831) 722-1159 roject Q

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: FUEL LEAK CASE CLOSURE REQUEST
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr, Harbert:

This report presents our request for closure of the fuel leak case at the former Harbert
Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California. This report also
documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation facility during
the second quarter 2003.

This request is based on:

. Removing petrolewm hydrocarbon-contaminated soil from the source area around t?e
removed underground storage tanks and appurtenant piping to below site-specific
cleanup goals

. Six consecutive quarters of post-cleanup groundwater monitoring indicating thiat
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are below site-specific cleanup godls

. A Well/Conduit Search indicating that shallow groundwater near the site is not a
drinking water source and that there are no nearby horizontal or vertical conduits that
could serve as paths for petroleum hydrocarbons to reach deeper groundwater

The site-specific cleanup goals for soil and groundwater are based on Risk Based/ Enwronmenﬁai
Screening Levels developed by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board.
Natural attenuation will complete the cleanup of groundwater by reducing the residual dlssolvéd
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to below water quality goals.

Confirmation that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that there a:re
no nearby conduits that could serve as paths for petroleum hydrocarbons to reach deeper
groundwater is the final piece of information necessary to request closure of the fuel leak case at this
site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
In the second quarter 2003, we completed a Well/Conduit Study that indicated shallow groundwater

near the siteisnota dnnkmg water source and that there are no nearby horizontal or vertical conduxts
that could serve as paths for petroleum hydrocarbons to reach deeper groundwater.

WFileserven\DAAJOB\HS042 hbt\QM\QM2003'2q03\2Q03rpt. wpd
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Fuel Leak Case Closure Request
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The horizontal conduit portion of the Well/Conduit Study entailed contacting all utility companies
in the area of the site to obtain maps of their underground utilities, field checking depths and
locations of utility trenches near the site, and preparing a map summarizing the depths and locations
of utilities near the site. The deepest utility trench near the site reaches a depth of approximately
eight feet below the ground surface (bgs). Shallow groundwater beneath the site is found at a depth
of approximately 22 to 23 feet bgs. Therefore, Utility trenches near the site could not serve as
a horizontal conduit for the movement of petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC)-degraded
groundwater.

The vertical conduit portion of the Well/Conduit Study entailed contacting the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA) to obtain information on any type of well within a ¥%:-mile radius
of'the site, field checking the location of all wells within '2-mile of the site, and preparing a table and
map summarizing the well locations, construction, and use, where available. There are no drinking
water wells near the site. There are no wells near or downgradient of the site that could serve
as a vertical conduit for the movement of PHC-degraded groundwater.

Confirmation that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that
there are no nearby conduits that could serve as paths for PHCs to reach deeper groundwater
is the final piece of information necessary to request closure of the fuel leak case at this site.
This information confirms that it is appropriate to use Risk Based/Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs) for residential indoor air impacts from PHC-degraded groundwater as the site-specific
cleanup goals for groundwater. Please see our March 27, 2003 Report for the criteria used to select
the site-specific cleanup goals.

Groundwater samples from the first quarter 2003 were analyzed for Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds (HVOCs), because trace levels of these compounds had been detected in the original
site investigation. The only HVOC detected was 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane, at a maximum
concentration of 9 micrograms per liter (ug/L, parts per billion, ppb). This concentration is well
below the ESL for Residential Indoor Air Impacts which we use as the site-specific cleanup goal.
Please see our July 2, 2003 Report for details.

The groundwater monitoring event for the second quarter 2003 took place on June 24, 2003,
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.14 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2002). The calculated groundwater flow direction on June 24, 2003 was to the west,
which is consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from the second quarter 2003
indicate that dissolved PHC concentrations fluctuated somewhat; but were generally lower. For the
sixth consecutive quarter, dissolved PHC concentrations were below the site-specific cleanup
goals.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples
in the third quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl
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Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Buty!l Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether. No fuel oxygenates were
detected in these groundwater samples.

At this time we recommend closmg the fuel leak case at this site. Site investigatiohs
groundwater monitoring, and comparison of site data to ESLs show that residual PHCs in soil and
groundwater do not threaten human health or groundwater resources. Residual PHCs in shallow
groundwater at the site will degrade to groundwater quality goals (drinking water Action
Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels), and there are no conduits for transport of residual PHCs in
groundwater.

INTRODUCTION

This report presents our request for closure of the fuel leak case at the former Harbert Transportatibn
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California.

This request is based on:

. Removing petroleum hydrocarbon-contaminated soil from the source area around the
removed underground storage tanks and appurtenant piping to below site-specific cleanhp
goals (Please see our March 27, 2003 Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revzs&d
Groundwater Monitoring Report)

« - - Six'consecutive quarters of post<cleanup groundwater monitoring indicating that dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are below site-specific cleanup goals (including the
second quarter 2003 described in this report)

. A Well/Conduit Search indicating that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking
water source and that there are no nearby horizontal or vertical conduits that could serveias
paths for petroleum hydrocarbous to reach deeper groundwater (also described in this repoyt)

The site-specific cleanup goals for soil and groundwater are based on Risk Based/Envuonmental
Screening Levels developed by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Boa;d
Natural attenuation will complete the cleanup of groundwater by reducing the residual dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to below water quality goals. :

This report also documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility during the second quarter 2003. Groundwater monitoring has been required by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental HealﬁP
pursuant to a release of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs 'at
the site.
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Environmental Health concurred with our first quarter 2002 recommendation to decrease the
sampling frequency at selected monitoring wells. The current sampling schedule is:

Quarterly Monitoring Wells MW-3, 5, 6,9, and 10
Semi-Annually Monitoring Wells MW-3, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 10 (Second Quarter)
Annually All Wells, MW-3 - 12 (Fourth Quarter)

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from the appropriate monitoring wells

4, Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures

Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
Preparing this technical report

Now

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way, a highly urbanized area in
Alameda County, California (Figure 1). The site is located at an elevation of approximately 55 feet
above sea level. The site is relatively flat. The area of the site is approximately 21,000 square feet.
The site is located approximately 2,500 feet south of San Lorenzo Creek, and approximately 15,000
feet east of the San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1). There are no ecologically sensitive areas (such as
surface water or wetlands) or homes to endangered species within 1,000 feet of the site. Domestic
water at the site and in the vicinity is provided by the East Bay Municipal Utilities District.

Past, Current and Anticipated Future Site Activities and Uses

The site was used primarily for commercial activities in the past. It has operated as a motor vehicle
fueling station since the 1940's, Harbert Transportation used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard
before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986. Durham used the site for similar activities.

The site is currently vacant. Anticipated future site uses are residential, so all Risk-
Based/Environmental Screening for contaminants at the site was based on residential land use.
Residual concentrations of PHCs are below the residential Risk-Based/Environmental Screening
Levels, so no formal land use restrictions are necessary to protect human health (see below).

\WFileserver\D\AJOB\H9042. bt QMAQM20031203\2Q03rpt.wvpd 4 Weber, Hayes and Associates




Fuel Leak Case Closure Request

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Cahfotma

August 22, 2003

Summary of Site Investigations and Interim Remedial Actions

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems

CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Twelve groundwater monitoring wells were installed by the former consultants. Ten of/the
monitoring wells still exist at the site (see Figure 2). Documentation from other consultants
indicates the other two monitoring wells were properly destroyed, however this is not reflected in
Alameda County well records - see the Well/Conduit Search section, below). Groundwater samples
were not collected from the site between September 1996 and September 2000. Documentation
indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly plastic-lined)
excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992),

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CﬂTS,

November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989.

Weber, Hayes and Associates initiated a groundwater monitoring program at the site in the third
quarter 2000. The groundwater monitoring program continued on a quarterly basis to the present.
Analytical data from the groundwater monitoring program indicate that shallow groundwater
atthe site has been impacted by PHCs. However, neither Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) nor
other fuel oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether,
and tertlary Amyl Methyl Ether) have ever been detected in groundwater at the site,

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. The Work
Plan-was approved by Environmental Health on November 1, 2000. Analys1s of the data collected
indicated that the soils at the site were predominately fine grained, and confirmed that
significant concentrations of PHCs remained in soils beneath the former dispensers and in the
1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with the excavated material. We recommended
excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action (Weber, Hayes and Associates,
June 18, 2001). Environmental Health concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated Jﬁne
26, 2001.

On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot
diameter augers to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 670 cqblc
yards (yds®) of soil was removed from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds® of PHC-1mpaqted
soil was transported to an appropriate landfill for disposal. The remaining soil was verified not to
contain any detectable PHCs, and was reused on-site as backfill material. A pump was installed in
one of the large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC impacted water was removed from
the subsurface and properly disposed of. Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to \the
saturated zone in each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of aerobic

microbes to degrade contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control density fill and clban
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fill soil to ground surface. This work was described in our February 8, 2002 report, Large Diameter
Excavation and 4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. The highest residual PHC
concentrations in soil at the site after the source zone excavation are summarized in the table below.

Summary of Maximum Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil After Source Zone Excavation

(mg/kg, ppm)
Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 0.041 0.014 0.12 0.62
Concentrations

The highest residual PHC concentrations at the site are from a single confirmation soil sample
collected after the source excavation in January 2002 (sample LD#16 SW-W). The majority of the
confirmation samples collected after the source excavation did not contain any detectable PHCs.

In the fourth quarter 2002 (Weber, Hayes, and Associates, March 27, 2003) we presented site-
specific soil and groundwater cleanup goals based on the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region's publication: Application of Risk-Base Screening Levels and
Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater (these are denoted as RBSLs). In
July 2003, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region updated
their publication and re-titled it: Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated
Soil and Groundwater (these are denoted as ESLs) The changes to the site specific cleanup goals
for contaminants. of concern at this site are minor (and do not affect our request for closure):

Comparison of Site Specific Cleanup Goals/Tier 1 RBSLs/ESLs to Site Data

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg/kg 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kg 0.62 mg/kg
Concentrations
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kg 0.045 mg/kg 2.6 mp/kg 2.5 mg/kg 1.0 mgrke
Goal - RBSL
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kg 0.044 mg/kg 2.9 mg/kg 3.3 mg/kg 1.5 mg/kg
Goal - ESL

Comparison of the site-specific cleanup goals (both RBSLs and ESLs) for PHCs in soil with the
highest residual concentrations of PHCs in soil indicate that residual concentrations of PHCs in soil
were below site-specific cleanup goals and do not pose a threat to human health (see Table 1 for a
summary of soil sample analytical results). There are no sensitive ecological habitats, such as
surface water or wetlands, within three miles of the site, so the residual PHCs in soil do not pose a
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threat to the environment, either. PHC concentrations in groundwater were also below site-specific
cleanup goals and do not pose a threat to human health (see below). ‘

In the fourth quarter 2002 we also presented a Work Plan for the Well/Conduit Search to confirm
our assumption that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that there
are no nearby abandoned wells that could serve as conduits to deeper groundwater. Environmen‘fal
Health concurred with our Work Plan on April 15, 2003, and requested that the search be expanded
to identify the presence of all wells within %% mile radius of the site (i.e., monitoring and producti‘pn
wells; active, inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned), provide details of their construction (where
available), and an interpretation of their possible contribution to plume dispersal, should there be
any. Environmental Health also requested that the Conduit Search include an evaluation of all

potential preferential pathways (e.g.,utilities, storm drains, etc.).

The Well/Conduit Study was completed in the second quarter 2003, and indicated that shalldw
groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and that there are no nearby horizontal jor
vertical conduits that could serve as paths for petroleum hydrocarbons to reach deeper groundwater.

The groundwater samples collected in the first quarter 2003 were analyzed for Halogenated Volat;ile
Organic Compounds (HVOCs) because trace levels of the HVOCs trichloroethylene,
tetrachloroethylene and 1, 2-dichloroethane had been detected in the original site investigation.
None of these compounds were detected in the groundwater samples collected in the first quarter
2003. Only 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane was detected, at a maximum concentration of 9 micrograms per
liter (pug/L, parts per billion, ppb) in the samples collected in the first quarter 2003. This
concentration-is well below both the Risk Based Screening Level of 930 ppb for Residential Indoor
Air Impacts from groundwater in coarse grained soils which we propose to use as the site-specific
cleanup goal. The 9 ppb concentration is also well below the Environmental Screening Level 0£350
ppb for Residential Indoor Air Impacts from groundwater in coarse grained soils. We note that soils
at the site are fine grained.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING - SECOND QUARTER 2003

The groundwater monitoring event for the second quarter 2003 took place on June 24, 2003. Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from
monitoring wells MW-3, 5, 6, 9 and 10 in accordance with directives from Environmental Health,
and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EPA.
Method 8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit.

Field data forms are also presented in Appendix A.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site. Free product has never
been observed at the site.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor, Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.14 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2002), Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on June
24,2003 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to the west
(see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on June 24, 2003 was approximately 0.002 feet
per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the site has
generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures summarizing depth to groundwater data
collected by previous consultants are presented as Appendix B.

Groundwater Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were collected from five of the ten monitoring wells associated with the site

this quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below and on Figure 3.

\WFileserver\AJOB\H9042, hbtQM\QM200312q032Q03mpt.wpd & Weber, Hayes and Associates




Fuel Leak Case Closure Request
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

August 22, 2003

Summary of Petroleum Hydrocabon Groundwater Sample Analytical Results. June 24, 2003
(ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-3 260 ND ND 5.6 2.8 ND#l
MW-5 3,800 100 58 310 670 < 1.5%
MW-6 1,500 <35 <5 35 15 < 0.6%
MW-9 2,900 25 9.1 230 270 < 1.5%
MW-10 750 <25 <2.5 <25 <5 <1,5%
PQLs 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 1]
Groundwater 5,000 - 1,900 530,000 52,000 160,000 NA
Cleanup Goal 50,060 :

* = Confirmed by GC/MS methed 8260, PQL = Laboratory’s Practical Concentration Limit

The concentrations of benzene in wells MW-5 and 9 exceed the groundwater quality goal/drinking
water MCL of 1 part per billion (ppb), but were below the site-specific groundwater cleanup goal
of 1,900 ppb, which is the updated Environmental Screening Level (ESL). The concentrations of
TPH-g and benzene in wells MW-5, 6, and 9 exceed the respective groundwater quality
_goal/drinking water Action Level (AL)/Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL), but were below their
respective site-specific groundwater cleanup goals. We expect the concentrations of benzene to
continue to decline, and to drop below MCLs over time, because dissolved oxygen levels at the site
indicate biodegradation of organic compounds in shallow groundwater is occurring (see Dissolyed
Oxygen section).

No other PHCs exceed their respective groundwater quality goals/ALs or MCLs.
MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please see the Site Conceptual Model section for further discussion of the groundwater
analytical results.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates since|the
third quarter 2000 are summarized in Table 2. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during
the current monitoring event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than
1,000 ppb TPH-g and 10 ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4. A dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map is presented as Figure 5. The decreasing trend in TPH-g and benzene
concentrations in wells MW-5 and 9, along with groundwater elevations over time, are shown on
Figures 6 and 7. -
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The laboratory’s Certified Analytical Reports for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix
C. All laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table
and figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants
is presented as Appendix D (review of analytical data collected by previous consultants further
illustrates the decreasing trend in dissolved PHC concentrations).

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown on the dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map, Figure 5. We believe the depletion of dissolved oxygen in PHC-
impacted wells, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time
(see Figures 6 and 7), indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via biologic activity
(bioremediation) is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source
during aerobic respiration (Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995).

Summary of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

. Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of appr0x1mately 0.14 feet since the
previous quarter (March 2002). .

. The groundwater flow direction on June 24, 2003 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in agreement with data collected by us
and previous data collected by others at the site.

. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs generally decreased compared to last quarter.
. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this guarter.
. TPH-g was detected at a concentration above the drinking water Action Level in on-site

wells MW-5, 6, and 9. The concentrations of TPH-g were below the appropriate Risk
Based/Environmental Screening Level/site-specific cleanup level.

. Benzene was detected at a concentration above the drinking water MCL in wells MW-5 and
9. The concentrations of benzene were below the appropriate Risk Based/Environmental
Screening Level/site-specific cleanup level.

. No other PHCs were detected above their respective water quality goals/drinking water
Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels.
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. Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate aero‘tEm
bicremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted groundwater.

WELL/CONDUIT STUDY

A well/conduit study was implemented for the site following the approval of our Work Plan for
Conduit Study (Weber, Hayes, and Associates, March 27, 2003) by Environmental Health in their
e-mail dated April 15, 2003. Environmental Health also requested that the search be expanded to
identify the presence of all wells within 4 mile radius of the site (i.e., monitoring and production
wells; active, inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned), provide deta;ls of their construction (where
available), and an interpretation of their possible contribution to plume dispersal, should there \be
any. The results of this study were used to refine our three-dimensional Site Conceptual Model
(SCM) and determine whether or not utility conduits or offsite wells would allow the spread of PHC-
contaminated groundwater. ‘

We implemented the Work Plan by contacting all utility companies which have underground or
above ground utilities near the site, as well as contacting the Alameda County Public Works Ageqcy
(ACPWA) to obtain information on any type of well within %-mile radius of the site.

Three utility companies (Oraloma Sewer, East Bay Mud, and Pacific Gas & Electric) as well as theee
departments within ‘ACPWA' (Land Development Department, Maintenance '& Operations
Department and Water Resources Section) were contacted to obtain the information necessary'to
complete our well/conduit study.

On July 19, 2003 ACPWA Water Resources Section sent us their query results on wells within Yo
mile radius of our site. This data was compiled onto Table 3 according to well number (Township,
Section, and Range). Included in the query, if available were; site addresses and city; well owners;
drilling dates; elevations of well heads; total depth of wells; groundwater depths; well diameters;
well types; and whether or not there was a drilling log associated with the well. A total of 78 wells
were identified within % mile of our subject site by ACPWA Water Resources Section. The well
use identified by ACPWA were either: domestic well; monitoring well; irrigation well (1rngat1‘0n
well could also be domestic well); boring; abandoned well (but not destroyed through penmt)

destroyed well (destroyed through permit); test well; or, unknown type of well (well use not

reported).

On July 28", 2003 Weber, Hayes and Associates staff mapped above ground and below grow'pd
utilities in the intersection of Blossom Way and Meekland Avenue. Each manhole cover was
identified and mapped, as was all street lighting and overhead electrical. it should be noted Li

utility companies do not provide information on depth to utilities because of Lability, if they were
to incorrectly provide the depth. Ultility installation depths depend on other utilities in the area, and
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depth to groundwater, and installation depths are determined in the field on a site by site basis. In
trying to determine depths of the utilities in our area, each utility manhole cover identified was
opened to observe the utility lines in the subsurface and measure their respective depths. Based on
our field observations, traffic lighting, and traffic signal lighting were the shallowest, less than (<)
1 foot below ground surface (bgs). Other utilities were deeper, and are listed in order of depth.
PG&E natural gas lines were observed at approximately 2 feet bgs, water lines were observed at
approximately 3 feet bgs, storm drain lines were observed at approximately 6 feet bgs, and sewer
lines were observed at approximately 8 feet bgs.

Following field mapping and after receiving utility maps from the utility companies, a utility map
was created and is presented as Figure 8. This map depicts all utilities around the site. Our field
mapping operations concurred with the utility maps obtained from the utility companies. Although
there are many utilities within the subsurface around the site, all of the utilities are relatively shallow
as compared to the regional groundwater table. Groundwater is encountered at approximately 22
to 23 feet bgs. Based on our field inspections the deepest conduit at the site is approximately 8 feet
bgs, approximately 14 feet from the groundwater table. We do not believed that any of the utility
conduits near the subject site could serve as a horizontal conduit for transporting PHC-
contaminated groundwater.,

After completing the utility mapping at the site, WHA staff confirmed the location of each well
identified by ACPWA within 4 mile radius of the site by driving by and looking for pump houses
or electrical poles which service the pump house. Generally, the irrigation wells were located at a
large residential complex (mobile home, apartments, or condominiums), while the monitoring wells
were located at aotive or abandoned gasoline stations.. Domestie wells were-generally noted by
observing a pump house on the property. A %-mile well radius map showing well locations was
compiled and is presented as Figure 9. Particular attention was given to those wells which were near
the site, especially domestic and irrigation wells. The ctosest two wells (382W17C1; 382W17C2)
were approximately 600 feet northwest (cross-gradient) of the site, and were listed by ACPWA to
be irrigation wells. Although neither depth to groundwater nor sanitary seal depths were reported
for these wells, they are not located within the limits of the sites’ dissolved PHC plume and therefore
are not believed to be vertical conduits for transport of PHC-impacted groundwater, We also note
that well MW-11 is northwest of the site and does not contain any PHCs, The groundwater plume
at the subject site is estimated to be at a maximum, 120 feet long (see Figure 4). None of the other
wells are close to the subject site, and therefore there are no wells that could serve as vertical
conduits for transporting PHC-contaminated groundwater.

Based on all field work conducted and information obtained, no utility conduits, nor any wells

identified within “2~-mile radius of the site appear to be conduits that could allow transport of
PHC-contaminated groundwater.
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SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fine grained materials: fat Clays and
sandy Clays.

Source zone PHC-impacted soil was removed from the site in January 2002. Approximat{aly
594 yds® of PHC-impacted soil was removed from the subsurface and transported to lan
appropriate landfill for disposal. The maximum residual PHC concentrations in soil are
below the appropriate Environmental Screening Levels/site-specific cleanup levels. See {h
Summary Table below and our March 27, 2003 Report. '

MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.

Dissolved PHCs are present in groundwater beneath the site, downgradient of the removed
USTs, at concentrations that exceed groundwater quality goals/drinking water Action Levels
and/or MCLs. The maximum residual PHC concentrations in groundwater are below the
appropriate Environmental Screening Levels/site-specific cleanup levels. See the Summary
Table below and our March 27, 2003 Report. i

- The groundwater samples collected in the first quarter 2003 were analyzed for Halogenated

Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) because trace levels of HVOCs had been detecﬁed
in the original site investigation. In the first quarter 2003 only 1, 1, 2-trichloroethane was
detected at a maximum concentration of 9 ppb. This concentration is well below both the
Risk Based Screening Level of 930 ppb for Residential Indoor Air Impacts fr ym
groundwater in coarse grained soils which we selected as the site-specific cleanup goal. See
our July 2, 2003 Report. The 9 ppb concentration is also well below the Environmental
Screening Level of 350 ppb for Residential Indoor Air Impacts from groundwater in coayse
grained soils. We note that soils at the site are fine grained.

Dissolved PHC concentrations show a general downward trend (see Table 2 and Figures 6
and 7). '

Shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and there are no nearby
horizontal or vertical conduits that could serve as paths for petroleum hydrocarbons to reach
deeper groundwater.

Natural attenunation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove PHCs fr !m
groundwater at the site, as evidenced by the genmeral downward trend in PHC
concentrations.
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Comparison of Site Specific Cleanup Goals/ESLs to Site Data

Chemical TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Highest Site Soil 34 mg’kg 0.041 mg/kg 0.014 mg/kg 0.12 mg/kg 0.62 mg/kg
Concentrations
Soil Cleanup 100 mg/kg 0.044 mg/kg 2.9 mg/'kg 3.3 mg/kg 1.5 mg/kg
Goal - ESL
Highest Current 3,800 pg/L 100 pg/L 58 pg/lL 310 pg/L 670 pg/L
Groundwater
Concentration
Groundwater 5,000 - 50,000 1,900 pg/L 530,000 pg/L 52,000 pg/L 160,000 pg/L
Cleanup Goal - pg/L
ESL
RECOMMENDATIONS

At this time we recommend closing the fuel leak case at this site. Site investigations,
groundwater monitoring, and comparison of site data to ESLs show that residual PHCs in soil and
groundwater do not threaten human health or groundwater resources. Residual PHCs in shallow
groundwater at the site will degrade to groundwater quality goals (drinking water Action
" Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels), and there are no conduits for transport of residual PHCs in
groundwater.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER

No monitoring, investigative, or cleanup activities are scheduled for the next quarter at the site.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

WFileserver\D\AJOBYH9042 kbt QM\QM20032q03\2Q03ptwpd 14 Weber, Hayes and Associates




Fuel Leak Case Closure Request

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
19984 Mecekland Avenune, Hayward, Califon‘pia

August 22, 2003

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

.\

Chad N. Taylor
Staff Geologist

And: .7 {ﬁru—- B/;f‘w——

Aaron Bidrman
Senior Staff Geologist

And: e
Craig B. Drizin, P.E
Senior Engineer

No. C 054081
Exp. t2:35H 03

c: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
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Attachments

Table 1 Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Table 3 15 Mile Radius Well Search

Figure 1 Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Figure 3 Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 4 Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater
Figure 5 Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours

Figure 6 TPH-g and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9
Figure 7 Benzene and Groundwater Elevation MW-5 and MW-9
Figure 8§ Utilities Map

Figure 9 2 Mile Radius Well Map

Appendix A Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix B Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix D Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.
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Table 1: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Resuits
Fermer Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Investigarion & Daie Sample D |Sample Depth} TPH-g Beeng | Tolwene |Ethpibenzene | Xyltnes. MTRE
’ feetbgs) | (mgag) | dmpp) | Gmpty) I (mpfg) | fmphw | (mghey
Proposed Cleanvp Levels -~ - 100 0.045 26 2.5 1.0 NA
; 4-po
o euse compesite ND ND D ND ND ND
Inerim Remedial Action - @10}
Large Diameter Auger Drilting & Source Removal Soil Reuse 4=point
{January 7, 8, 9, 10, 2002) composite ND ND ND ND NI ND
#2abed (0 - 30
5,:;‘2;‘:;’ m;';g;?:e ND ND ND ND ND ND
o~ (0- 207
LD#I SW-E 35 ND ND ND 0.005 0.011 ND
LDHZ SW-W 35 ND ND ND ND ND D
LD#3 BC-N 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#4 SW-N [ 1.2 ND 0.012 0,005 0,006 ND
LD#S SW-N Ay ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#8 SW-§ 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#9 SW-E 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LDALE SW-E 40 ) WD WD D ND D
LD#]] SW-W 49 ND ND 0.014 0012 0.062 ND
1LD#12 SW-E 18’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#13 SW.E 13' ND ND ND ND ND ND
LDFL3 SW-E 40 ND ND 000§ ND 0.022 ND
LD#14 SW-W 40" ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#15 BC-S 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LDA16 SW-W 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LDKL6 SW-W 40 34 2.041 ND 0.12 0,62 ND
4-pont
DP-lcdef | composite ND ND ND ND ND ND
Landfi!l Aceeptance Borings (15309
{October 18, 2001) apomnt
DP-Zcdef | composite 130 ND 013 037 12 ND
(15-30°)
Soit Sampling DP-1a T ND ND 5.010 D 0.025 ND
Additional Site Assessment f 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND
{Februsgy §4, 2001} 2@ 24 26 NI ND NI ND 0.007 NP
@27 27 ND ND ND 0.007 0.015 ND
DP-2a F] ND ND 0.019 0,020 013 NI
4 13.5 1,800 <0.5 45 19 270 ND*
° 185 8,700 13 120 230 1,600 <0 5*
¢ 24 1,300 35 52 39.0 250 ND*
DP-32 2 ND ND 0.017 0 006 0.054 ND
b 7.5 ND ND 0.063 0.020 012 )
e 185 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 15 1% 0036 | 0.067 0070 0060 ND*
DP-4n 2 ND ND 0.04 0.008 0.058 ND
e 195 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2 @25 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
£@2T 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-5a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4 12 D ND D WD ND ND
3 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-6a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 ND ND ND 0009 ND ND
DP-7a 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 14 MD ND ND ND ND ND
e 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-2a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 18 ND ND ND ND [ ND
g 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
TP-9a 2 ) ND ND N ND ND
4 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
e 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 18 0.020 | 0020 .19 .30 ND*
Laboralory's Practical Quandiaiion Limits: 1 0.005 0.008 0.008 0.008 0.05

NOTES:

Proposed Cleanup Levels: RBSLs for Surface and Subsurface Soils from Application of Risk Based Screening Levels and Decision Making

TPHg: Tow Peirolowm Hydrocarbons e gasolins

1 Sitex witk Imp

d Soit and Gt

o

BYEX: B: Benrese, T' Toluens, E: Eibyibenzene; and X Total Xylenes

MTBE: Methyl-ent-Buryl Eber
vge: below ground surface
ND: Nol detecied st or 3bove the Jab's practical quantitation it
<X+ Not detected at the elevated PQL, X. PQL elevated due 1o lsboratory dilubion.
*: MTBE Analysis confirmed by EPA Method §260.

WF e parvar\DAAJOTMED 2 hbRSOIL SAMPISolTab wbd
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Assoclates Project H8042

Gree s . [ Totel Petroleum’ .
9. b "ﬂmw ©* Hydrocarbons
Elevaiiop -§7 7. Gesolipe-~ -
{feat, NGVD) - (gL}
32 260
33 460
3, 70
1.5 350
12,52 3060
13 48 240
] 270
28 380
] 760
13.42 170
32.03 30
2.35 430
32 97 - - - - - - - 101 22
33 22 - - - - - - - 103 18
. ND ND ND NB <1 ND -~ 0.41 368
B4 - - - - - - - 0.21 167
32.56 NDO ND ND ND ND ND - 0.20 392
33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.2 -
.9 ND ND Qg ND ND ND - - -
.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 04 -
o7 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
3349 NR ND 4.2 ND ND ND - .5 -
3211 ND ND ND ND ND ND - .7 -
QAB NO ND ND ND ND ND ND .5 =
32.95 3,800 100 58 10 [3{i] < 1.5* - D5 57
33.04 4,800 180 82 70 700 <6* - 07 72
34.i6 130 58 10 9.9 59 ND* - 14 251
31.61 1,900 70 4 10 93 ND* - .43 207
32.46 1,500 24 B 20 1i0 ND* = 006 144
313 360 1 g, 28 62 ND = 0.1 =
3268 780 2 2 86 94 ND* = e —
31.28 2,300 4 41 280 330 ND* - 03 -
31.38 6,500 120 130 740 84 NB* il - -
3334 13,000 220 510 1000 2700 ND* - 04 —
3206 1,100 [] 40 15 290 ND* = 03 —
] 16,000 840 29 1260 3500 ) ND o4 =
3295 1,500 <5 <5 35 15 <{.6* - 0.09 23
33.05 1,200 6.3 <5 54 <10 ND* x .00 -45
34.10 670 2.5 <125 29 2 ND* - 1.15 321
31.57 1300 <25 7.2 210 55 ND* - 4 231
3248 1,600 <125 47 &7 5. < 1.5 - 1 53 233
3290 750 0.77 12 39 3.2 RO = 0.1 =
1.85 0 33 B7 320 110 <15* = - -
120 2,500 85 24D 94 ND* - 0.3 —
31.88 800 4 4.6 60 78 MND* - — —
33.45 B10 2 ND 37 46 ND” bnd 05 -
32.04 2,300 16 35 290 83 ND~ - 05 —
3245 1,300 N 13 206 7 ND ND 0.5 =



Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca,
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

23.62 3304 = = - - - = - 0.58 32
50 33,76 — - - - - - - D51 20
27,34 34.32 ND ND ND ND <4 ND* - 017 370
4.98 .68 - - - - - — - 022 369
4.07 32.5% ND ND ND ND ND ND - 020 370
23.05 33.61 ND ND ND ND ND ND - [1] -
24.70 31.96 230 ND ND 119 4.6 ND = - -
2527 31.39 290 [ ND 12 45 ND* - 04 =
24.68 31.88 430 2.4 0.96 33 9.7 ND* - — —
23,10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
24.49 32,17 1.500 13 0.86 150 35 ND* - -
2418 32.48 270 13 8.6 11 ND ND ND X —
W8 | 56.16
2302 3313 - - = = - = = 1.7 12
2201 3335 = - = - - - - .62 15
21.79 3437 P ND NG ND ND <1 NG* - .36 365
24.43 31.73 - - - - - = - .58 402
73.54 3262 ND ND ND N D ND = 06 304
2251 33.65 ND ND ND ND ND ND = 24 —
4.16 32.00 - __ND ND ND ND D ND - — -
4.68 31.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 1.8 -
4,09 3247 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
22,56 33.60 , ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND — 19 -
23.53 3233 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 21 -
— 3 59 X257 WD ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 -
MV-9 55.21
22,30 3291 2,900 25 a1 230 27 <15 - i -66
2217 33.04 5,900 180 24 470 530 <5 - 10 -84
09 34.12 2800 140 25 200 370 ND* - .15 276
23.69 1.52 310 27 2.5 20 a0 ND* - 0.18 154
2276 32.45 , 5,100 140 2 480 300 <1.5" - 0.14 33
2176 3345 . 510 26 4.8 50 52 ND = 0.1 -
2338 31.83 6,400 640 120 630 1300 <15 — — =
2354 1.27 3,400 270 38 300 430 NO* - 03 -
7336 185 [ 30 B8 B50 1700 <05 = - =
2161 33 60 500 110 14 240 550 [Ty = 4 —
23147 2.04 10.000 550 130 1200 ZH0 KO* - 5 =
290 231 1.000 4t 6.7 o 55 D ND 5 -
MW-1T 54.74
221 32.53 750 <25 <25 <25 <5 <1.5° - i) -22
22,00 3274 700 34 14 0.7 1 N - 06 52
2078 33.96 = 1,200 586 <5 < <10 ND* - 18 267
2346 31.28 1,800 <25 13 5 ND* — 0.14 1E:
22.56 3218 700 Q.77 6.2 29 <0.3" - 0.28 20
2153 I3 - 1,506 NG u X WO NO* - 0.1 -
21.11 3363 1.500 7.8 29 ND ND <06 - - -
%] 3.4 1200 9.9 12 3.9 ND* = 04 —
23.17 31.57 BID™ 16 51 13 NO* - -
21.63 3311 B0~ B.65 [iz] 072 ND = 0.5 -
22,89 3175 530 37 1.9 FX] 45 ND = 0.f -
2272 32.02 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.4 —~
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytica!l Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facllity, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Assoclates Project H3042

=
el
4
5
o
&
Z
8
=
(=]
4
=l
'
t

"« . Monitoring Polng Inforimation ’ -
“’ TofzIFmIaum

IR - Hyﬂmcarbon 2
Eleratia 3 T igasoling -
. {foat, NGVDJ .. gt v

06124103 22.37 37,83 = = = - = = = 43 Z1

02103 Z2.24 5296 - — — ~ - — = 32 )

1230002 21,11 34 09 NG NG ND ND <1 ND = 16 374

DBZTI0Z 23.66 1.52 - = — — = - - 013 369

061302 2278 3242 ND ND ND NG ND 7] = 015 360

032102 .76 3344 7 ND ND ND ND ND 7] - 01 =

12180 2339 31.81 ND ND 056 ND ND 3] - - =

GEr20/ 2397 31.33 ND ND ND ND. ND D = 04 p

067207 2338 318 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - =

0372911 2184 33.3€ ND ND 45 NB HD ND = 0.6 -

0171211 232 319 ND ND 21 ND ND ND - 0.5 -

. 08/27100 22.4 3277 63 ND ND ND (5] NO ND. 0.5 =

T2 5649 25-40

= - - = - = - 125 29

- - - — - = - 1.23 2

ND 5] 5} ND <1 NG - 0.77 372

- - = — - = = 060 410

ND HD ND ND ND ND = 051 400

ND ND ND ND ND ND - a7 -

- Wmsm
e SQM < 50,0005

NOTES: )
T.0.C. = Top of Casing Elevalion Calcidzied groundwaler elavation = TOC - Depih to Groundwaler. Refersnced fo NGVD
TPH-7 = Totael Pelrolaum Hydrotarbons as gasoling. MTBE = Melhy - ter - Buiyl Ether
F.0.'s = Fuef Qxygenates = Di-sopropy! ether {(DIPE), terliary Butyl Alcohol {TBA), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), tartiary amyl Melhy! Ether {TAME)
VOC's = Volahte Omganic Compounds. 0.0, = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/l = micrograms per fifer, parts per bilon; mg/L = muligrams per fiter, parts per milllon
ND = Not Delecled af the Practical Quantitation Linsit (PQLJ; <X = Not Detected at the elevaled PQL, X. PQL elovated bacause of sample difutron

= Dala not collected or d, or nol conducted
MCL =A G Levet for dnnking water in California (Department of Health Senvices)
* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260
* = Action Leve! *+ = Secondary MCL / wator gually goal

= Laboralory Renod indicatas results within guantilation range; chromatographic patiem riot fypical of fuel




TABLE 3
12-Mlle Radius Well Search

19984 Meekland Avenus
Hayward, Cafifornla

%H 5 1 654 HAMPTON RO San eandrg G, F%TAS 831084 7
8w L1 451 HAMPTON RD San Leandro] GREENFIELD 87371984 ? 1] 75 25 8 RR | 7
352w 8.z 18381 HAVEN ST San Leandm] KINSEY &/511084 =0 &0 50 a 0 RR| 7
352w 8L2 988 LEWELLING BLVD | San Lanndro) KNAPP'S NURSERY 851084 142 57 211 0 10 RR+| ¥
agn2w &M 47771 Meakiand Ave, Hayward Jocson Auln Elactric TI2TM893 a2 [ 22 18 o BOR | G H
332w 8M 1 47T E. LEWELLING BLVD | San Leandso] SCHRAGL 8r3/1084 fat 42 70 Q 10 IRR |} 7
38w 8M 2 16980 HARVARD AVE San Leandmy SHIMAMURA 310884 7 0 58 0 8 IRR | ?
382W 8M 3 17862 MEEXLAND AV Haywasd BURTON BUSK 5212/1984] %8 48 85 22 8 DOM+{ O
38w Gk 4 20517 SHASTARD Hayward CHARLES A, TAYLOR /354 &56 0 40 6 § oM H
snw 84S 171 Hampton Read Haryward Chetryiand Homes 77371980 § Oct-E9 0 40 0 1] bES| O !
382w BM 8 471 Hampton Road Hayward Cherryiand Homes TANS30 | Out-88 ] 1] [} o DES1 D
8w a7 17771 Meokdand Ave Heyward Joeson Auto Electric MW-1 TRINSR3 -3 [+] k1l 20 2 MON]| G
/W a8 17771 Meakiand Ave, Hayward Jocson Auto Electne MW-2 TITHER3 842 ] 31 18 2 MCN]| G '
3w 8M e 17771 Meckiand Ave, Hayward Jocson Aute Blectric MW-3 TRINGA3 amz a 3] 22 2 MCN]| & !
agew aN1 18286 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward Bl ER Bi3/1984 140 47 a5 Q ¢ RR 1?7
snw N2z 17734 MEEKLAND AVE Haywand HOFPFMAN 831984 A5 48 196 Q a DES | 7
aszw ar1 19231 LOWELL AVE Hayward VANDERBURG &/371804 55 56 50 Q ¢ RR | ?
387w P2 203 MEDFORD AVE Havwand R.A, PACE &/3/1684 136 56 B4 Q Q IRR | ?
o) 8Py 219 MEDFORD AVE Heywant NANCY SMITH 1984 17s Q B0 26 ] IRR § D '
gow aQ1 548 CHERRY WAY Hayward ART CROWE aahgse 1/43 58 B6 24 0 IRR { O
oW 8q2 19751 WESTERN BLVD Hayward DEXTER'S HATCHERY 41984 9142 57 &8 [+] 8 IRR } D
IS2W 8as 381 SAINT GEORGE AVE Hayward R.J. CHASTAIN 8131984 7T o 50 0 0 7 ?
352w ag4 329 CHERRY WAY Hayward WILLIAM MATHEWS R31084 670 o 83 26 -] RR | B
ISV 8Q5 310 CHERRY WAY Haryward WILLIE DEDEX &szH1084 80 o 81 23 a RR ]| D
asow Q8 268 CHERRY WAY Hayward GUENTER MAHLER 4/1/1887 | Mar-81 o 83 27 6 IRR | D H
AW 8R1 839 CHERRY WAY Hayward HEITMAN 8/3/18B4. 24 68 100 [ 0 RR| 7 '
3832w B3R 2 523 BLOSSOM WAY Hayward BURROWES 12/18/1984) 108 B89 aa [} 6 RR| ? '
ISIN B8R 3 859 MECFORD RD Hayward 0. HIGGINS 8/3/1884 g BB 5] 0 10 RR|? !
IS SRS 27070 WESTERN BLVD Hayward M, VIERRA 8/3/1884 ? 84 8% )] 12 ooMe| !
38w 2R 8 459 CHERRY WAY Haywarn MANUEL GONSALVES 8311884 477 [ 64 31 ] wR| D |
’aw 8RA B850 CHERRY WAY Heyward LELAND DE QUADRDS a41984 | Oce?7 0 106 41 8 RR] D
32w ERD 21085 WESTERN Heyward RON BAXTER &394 | Oct-78 0 100 33 0 RR ] D H
32w BRI 21031 Westem Shd Hayward Wiliam and Kathy Florenc &/42/1988] Deac-85 ] 35 25 2 MON{ D '
38720 BR11 21031 Wastem Bhd Haywarnd Wiliam and Ksihy Florenc 3/12/1988] Dec-85 0 35 26 2 MON] D !
ksl B8R12 21031 Waslsm B Hayward Wilamn and Kathy Floren: 312119881 Dec-95 "] a5 25 2 MON{ D
IS 1741 448 GROVE WAY Hayward. NEVES 8/3/1984 28 &3 108 ] [+ IRR § 7 '
sew 17A2 B54 BLOSSOM WAY Hayward s0usa 87311964 28 87 % [} a IRR § 7 :
agnw 17A3 21871 HAVILAND AVE Hayward DAVID PEARSON 31084 st 1] 72 40 5 IRR | O !
IS 781 204 GROVE WAY Hayward COATES 1271311084 148 62 88 o 8 IRR ¢ ?
I82W 782 294 GROVE WY Hayward WILDE 7r30H1984 133 3] 10 [} 0 IRR | 7 !
AsW 17C 18984 Maskiand Ave. Hayward Durham Transportstion Alai1991 880 55 a5 20 4 MONY G
3szw e 18984 MEEXKLAND AVE Hayward | HARBERT TRANSPORTATION| 10/3/1B86 | Jun-86 [ 23 c 0 BOR| 6
IRW 17G1 182 CHERRY LN * Hayward DEASQON TH0i19584 40 £3 2 [} [} IRR | 7
38/7W 17C2 18128 MEEKLAND AV Hayward HARTWELL 1/26/1985 <33 52 4] 1] 8 RR | ?
s 173 183 CHERRY WAY Hayward FRED DEADMAN 431084 ST o 56 28 6 RR] D
382 17C4 21005 MEEKLAND AVE Hayward ABREV EGG CO. 831854 7T Q mw 7 6 RR| D
382w 1wes 19984 MEEKLAND AVE Heyward | HARBERT TRANSPORTATION( 10/3/9986 | Jun-BB 1] 42 24 2 MON] G
392w wes 19984 Maekland Ave. Heaywarnd Durham Transp, MW1 72111983 Dec82 1] 42 24 2 ABN| E I
382w wee 19984 Meakland Rod Hayward Burbam Trampariation 6771950 | Nov-89 0 68 & 4 ABNL 7
382W 17G7T 18084 Meskland Road Durham Tranypostation 6711950 1 Nov&d 54 40 28 2 MON| 7
38w wce 19984 Mookland Road Hayward Curham Trany poriation &7/1950 | Now20 55 40 28 2 MON]Y 7
382 17Ce 19984 Maakland Ave. Heywerd Curham Trarsportation AU41991 490 1] B5 a 1] BOR| G
ISRW 17G10 19984 Maokiand Ave, Haywacd Durbam Trangportation 314719811 Oct-80 55 45 3 4 MON] &
38W 17611 19984 hookiand Ave, Hayward Durbam Trangportation AM471991 890 55 45 30 4 MON] G
T 17Cc11 18984 Meailand Ave Hayward Durham Tranyportation w2199 2M 4 14 [] 2 MON] G
3anw 17C12 19984 Meeklsnd Ave Hayward Durham Transporation a2nes e 14 o -] Q MON{ G
3sZW 17C1a 19984 Meeidand Ave Haywerd Surham TransporiatonMW10 § 22371992 18z 1] 40 30 4 MON] &
52w 17C14 19984 Meokland Ave Haywerd Ewurham TransporationMWi1 | 572371992 192 1] 40 30 2 MONg G
vz 7G5 18315 Moakland Ave, Hayward Jon Otlsson 61771993 3 0 2r 0 2 DES] E
382w 17C16 10084 Magkland Ave Hayward Durham Trans, MW12 7ME/19331 Dec-92 o 490 a2 2 MON| G
W 17D1 24 VA MERMOSA Hayward GHIGLIONE F/30F1984 /53 45 50 [+] 10 IRR | 7
3w 17h2 19288 MEDFORD CT Haywand LEDBETTER 7/30/1984 155 52 45 0 G IRR | 7
Iszw D3 N oddrass” Hayward RP.KING 8351584 | Octd7 45 180 0 12 IRR | D '
382W D4 No addraas’® San Lorenzo] R.P, KING 5i3/1884 530 o a3 ] o K
[W 17E1 1330 SOLANO'ST San Lorenzo DONALD H, RUDE B985 L] 9 2] 18 a poMi o
saw 17E2 1338 SOLAMO 8T San Leandro] ALEX FARKAS /311564 453 40 81 1" 4 poMi C
sw 17E3 Ho addrass? Haywand TOM CAWATA 831984 449 [} 104 2 [} ? 2} '
3s2W 17F 1 20181 TIMES AV Hayward URBANSKI 7R30/1984 52 54 55 a 1 IRR | 7 '
asaw 17F2 20987 MEEKLAND AV Hayward SHIMAMURA T/0/1984 /52 58 75 ] 8 RR | * \
352w 17F3 20183 HATHAWAY Hayward PERKINS 713041084 631 55 200 L] o RR | O
as2w 17F 4 210 Barjarr Hayward Andenton Lift Truck M1 9/23/1982 492 52 ar 23 2 MON| O
8w 17F 5 310 Bartfelt Ave Hayward Anderson Uft Truck MW-2 231992 492 52 38 2 2 MON] G
82w 1TF 8 310 Bartiott Ave Haywand Anderson Lift Thick MW-3 Si2aee2 492 52 38 22 2 MON| G
agnRw 117G 21123 Maekland Bivd Hayward Back Roofing 81 o/30/10821 OctM [} 28 Q o BOR*| G
2w 17G 21580 MEEKLAND AVE. Hayward JACA CONSTRUCTION 12!14&‘1988q Jun-£8 [} 2% Q o DES| D
2w 1762 21568 MEEKLAND AV Hayward FUENTES 713011984 /34 o0 -4 Q 8 RR | D
sz 1763 21458 MEEKLAND Hayward JOHN DE NOBRIGA 9311084 | Ock77 1] B0 3 ] IRR | D
W 176G 4 21123 Meskiand Avanue Hayward Beck Roofing 91992 {  Oct-51 1] 3 32 2 MCN] D

- e 2w | 1765 | 21123 Meekdand Averwe | Haywar Beck Reofing INHR2 | el 0 38 a2 2 MON{ D
382w 17G 8 21123 Moekland Avenue Hayward Beck Rotfing 91082 | Ox-31 o ] 32 2 MON] D
32 1767 21123 Meoidand Ave Havward Back Roofing MW-1 10341902 Cct-01 ] 48 3] 2 MON] G
382W 17G 8 21123 Meakland Ave Hayward Beck Roofing MW-2 101311092 | Oct-81 o 8 33 2 MON{ G
382w 17689 21123 Maaidand Ave Haeyward Beck Roofing MW-3 100341802 Cot-t1 L] -] a3 2 MON] G
382W 17610 21454 Meexiand Ave. Jon Ottescn G793 &8 1] 3B 1] 2 DES 3 E '
382w 17611 21123 Meskland Ave Hayward Beck Roofing  MwW-4 41711995 784 Q0 a0 28 2 MON{ D
asRwW 17H 308 SUNSET BLVD Heywand CRITES 773011884 156 71 75 ] [} IRR | ?
W 1MH2 47 WILLOW AV Haywand KANE 3001984 52 72 62 ] 8 IRR | ?
anaw 17H3 815 POPLAR ST Haywand J.F. TAWNEY 12181934 ? 75 0o [} 8 STC§ 7
3872 1TH4 231 SUNSET Heywart E. BILLENGER a/54 o a3 (1] 8 ooMf§ D '
ag2w 1THS 22008 Meekiand Ave Hayward Xid Cedar MWe1 SM81982 e o 48 38 2 MONE D
agnw THE 22008 Meakiand Hayward KK Cedar MWz 911811982 bi::al ] 48 26 2 MON| D '
82w ITHT 22008 Meeidand Hayward Kid Cedar MW-3 S18/1992 T 1] 49 k-] 2 MONL ©
as2w 17K2 W, AST & HATHAWAY 5T { Heayward | HUNT FOOD PRGDUCTS INC.} a/aM084 765 o B0 ] ] TES | D :
3g2wW Lt 21335 HATHAWAY AV Haryweard BRANELLA 7/30/1984 =51 55 70 ] 8 RR | *
asEw w2 442 SUNSET BLVD Heyward SILVERA T/30/1884 51 52 80 ] -3 DOM| 7
s 1™ 21134 ROYAL AVE, Hayward STAN FELSCN 2/2/1888 /a2 ] 55 0 3 PES| D .
asew 7M1 421 BARTLETT ST Hayward EEYMURA 8/8/1984 48 48 &0 ] 8 DoM| 7 '
352W 1ﬂi2 20555 GARDEN AV Hayward FERNANDES 81511984 /53 49 2 22 & JIE_R 2}

NOYES:

" Chaey Lane kx nat & isted noad [n Hayward. WHA assumed well isted as being on Chery Lane should be an Cherry Way
*Valls coutld not be located due 1o insufficlent information.
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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydroegeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100
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Location Map
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California
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EXPLANATION

Underground Utilities Listed According To Depth
{Approximate Depths Given Shallowest to Deepest)
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Fuel Leak Case Closure Request

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

August 22, 2003

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a shqlen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations:

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with a low flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D.O.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insure that these parameters h%we
stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capaible
of contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cell and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intrinsic
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.’

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures. '

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements} or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.
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Weber, Hayes & Associates mmcmmmcamﬂs THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Ehvironmental Engineering — g?) ¢,Sheets
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076 . — Siteil\;ap
— |
(831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 Photo Steet

Fax: {831) 722-1159 Chargeable Materials

Job Name: Harbert Transportatién Date: June 24, 2003
Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q
Field Tasks: (O Drilling @ Sampling & Other Weather Conditions:
2™ Quarter 2003 Well Sampling CNenr A4 e |
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor :

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: June 23, 2003
Meet with project manager: X yes,

Number of wells to be sampled i€ é’ells with D.O. in ail wells
Sample wells: MW-3, 5, 6, 9, and 10 for *TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE.

Proposed sampling date: June 24, 2003

TIME: R{, 1% L. .
rrive onsite to perform 224 Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.

COMMENTS:
Send all analytical to Entech Andlytlcal Laboratory.

INITIALS:

X -All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on followmg pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-Afier sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.
\/ -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION:

QED MP20 Flow Through Cell: Temp 11.44¢ pH =70 &ow, EC =\qiyy Barometric Pressure “'Hg
D.0. % Saturation = 1007/ , ORP = _ A%

BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:

Ay Mo el A S Aag
-See information below for general monitoring well informaticn this sampling round.

COMMENTS: |

Al well will be purged until the QED MP20 unit indicates that the waier quality parameters (pH, Conductivity, Temp, D.O., and ORP) have stabilized
to within ~ 15 % or ence four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling have been removed(see Water Quality Samplmg Field Forms for
details). Wells will be purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampled using a blﬂdder pump,

or disposable bailer.

\\H }1—‘* o> \

E:\AJOB\HG9042 hbt\QM\QM2003\2q03\QMFIELD . WPD Signature of Field Personnel & Date




Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineeting
120 Waestgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 956076
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (B31) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well D.O. (mg/L) ORP (mV) Floating Product {comments).
M- 12, 5y’ 4o 0113 ~2 Neo FP weodor
M 4 P T Yo V.o 7.7 Do FR N0 Odur
Mus - S 2.0V 4§ 003 ~6F Nef? M Oder
b 2%.84 Yy 6.0 -3 K FP, \1..., ShakrOder. |
M- F BRI 4p° 6.5% 3L M e¥P Ao Odee
M-8 2%.03° Yo 1%\ (s NP A0 0Bl
A 77, %0 Yo- 6.6% ~bi Mo FP Mbb\OllW"
AL10 a2\ Ye' 0.0 L Mof?,U--;;S\-J\«)tMW
AN 2.5} Yo 6:4% 7.\ Ne e ,MNoOde.
MU 23.4¢ Yo V29 21 Doty Poodo
A\

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE 7 . APPROXIMATE GAL.3s0 .
CALL BAYSIDE CIL ON { Zzioa TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON_ 77 .

COMMENTS:
M"‘Jc:\ s

ENAJOBVH9042.hbt\QM\QM2003\2q03\QMFIELD. WPD Signature of Field Personnel & Date




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION|

|
Project Name/No.: A“:, ) m»s?ud:c\"mﬂ. } Yae41. Q Date: £ / L4 f o’ |
Sample No.: M3 Sample Location: M3
Samplers Name: (ChadTalloe ‘ Recorded by: C[ '
Purge Equipment: f Sample Equipment; '
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic f ’ X Disposable Baller

Whaler # _2 : Whaler#

Bladder Pump » Bladder Pump !
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses % sted (cricle all that apply): ‘ Number and Types of Bottle Used:

PH~ga BT X EMTBE) : 2,746 LUy
lnmc‘B{o:-Paramefers—— ;
Waell Number: My - Well Diameter: _L~ with Casiné Volume of:
Depth to Water: 22.%3°  TOC CZ" = (0.16|Gallon/Feet} )
Well Dapth: 10 BGS or TOC 4" =(0.85|Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 134 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02|Gallon/Fest)
Volume In Well: Z-3 45t gallons {casing volume X height) 8" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Galions to purge: AR gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61|Gallon/Feet)
. Lab: Fabe ' Transportation: o uriev |
) Volume . !
‘Time Temperature{ Conductivity] D.O. ORP - . i Micrapurge
Purged o pH Turbidity: Coior, Fines Paramaers
{24 hr.) (Gallons) {°C) (ms/cm) {ppm) (mV) Slabikzed
SRl 0 1231 o-t1d | 2.4 TS a4 Modentet C:m,_l Mod ©,
3N \ 1%. (% 0.3 | 1.4% 3L L) Lo Q,\e.r..--c;r., M.,n..\;u,,
o\ 1 1&- 11 o-Fodz | w24 11\ 24 Low: Q\o-rl T»..-F\ 2
6% 1 3 1%-F% 6-1dS | o5 115 1T i
0%y 4 181 | 0-9%1 | 64%F | w13
|
OB h 5 yE-21 6-F5S 0.4y 7.20 'S :
ot s ¥ ¥5-3T .15 | 032 | FAL | 2 :
o%} {0 VG 63 o Fot | 6.2 T -1 .
on\® | 12 193¢ | o Fd {6it |31y | - Vv v

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Origlnal Helght of Water Coiumn = _ 11441 x0.8= 15936° - (Well Depth) 4o = Deplthto water L 5.02°

Time: S¥4\_ 1st measured depth to water, 2. - 11" feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yjs »No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. ls well within 80% of original well casing volume: Ygs N
Time: 1st measured depth o water, feet below TOC. ts well within B0% of original well casing volume: Ye}s
Sample Well |
. [
' R .
Time: _owe\ Sample ID:. M3 Depth: 23+H1"  feet below TOC

Comments: )\_Jrjﬂp«*\'.\ﬁ?m\mj‘, No Odon

CTAFiAldINAFORMS vis - MWNGSE .



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION !

Project Name/No.: H-Am-% Ty m..,?g,r\-.\'\un l Vaoedr. Date: § / —r.qfas ) E
Sample No.: Ma-\0 ' Sample Location: MwY' 10 ‘
Samplers Name: Ch Recorded by: o1 |
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment: L
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic : Y Disposable Bailer [
Whaler # L Whaler #
_______ Bladder Pump Bladder Pump ]
T Submersible Pump Submersible Pump |
ﬁd&:es Reqguasted (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottie Used:
PH-ga BTE %‘f} D ¥4 bl WA i
Well Number: My iD Well Diameter: _4° with Casing Volume of: |
Depth to Water: 211 TOC " =(0.16 eet) |
Well Depth: 4o BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gaflon/Fest)
Helght W-Column: 13, %y fest (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: W62 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 4i.44 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Z dela Transportation: oy .er !
[
Volume
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. ORP . , Micropurge
Purged o H Turbidity: Color, Fines Parama
(24 br.) (Gali%ns) ©c) (msfcm) | (ppm) P (mV) y Stablized. }
o o 1340 2151 50 | .ot | MY Mudendar By Msdfiny |
" [
oL 1 13-83 S AL &% | 7.8y 12 *L Qr \lf J[
0%‘14 "‘ l% :l 3 (o} -%TD 6-'*1“ 1‘0"{ "‘\ Laua Q.'\c.v-(- Qwh f‘\uwvug
T H
Oy4 % i 13 %) 6.36% 6-3% | T.on. | ~2) \‘, \li \lz J}
6¥A Y A B3 o-uL | 6.0Y [0 ~24 Lo v, Qlear, TnecFis
o% S\ \o 13.98 6363 | &5 | 7.0 s 3
T 1
6% 51 7.0 L 3,38 o%61 523 .05 T
o4lp YD | 9.9% b3S |a6y | FT.en - ,
6\ H1 12.%% 6.845 |o.eq 1 0% -7 v \/ v —

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prler to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Helght of Water Column = __11.8%  x0.8= 14309 - (Well Depth) 0" _ = Depth to water _2 S Fo*

Time: £41% 1st measured depth to water, __L"™2.10’ fest below TOC, ls well within 80% of origlnal well casing volume: Yes 7 - No___
Time: 1st measured depth to water, Y feat below TOC., Is welt within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Yes & No
Time: ﬂ 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. |s weli within B0% of original well casing volume: Yes
Sample Well
Time: a4 3 Sample ID: M 107 Depth: 24 .14 ¢ feet below TOC

Comments; o Floqinz &g\...\:, 3[-,_.-7 S\a\«\ O&w- ]

CT\Fleidlog\FORMS xls - MWGSI




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION ‘

Project Name/No.: H ..r-\a!z.f-)r "rv.....\? .,,a\-g\—,h l lacdz. 0 Date: é/—;q !o':; .
Sampie No.: M. & C Sample Location: A w3.6 |
Sampiers Name O NadT = | oe : Recorded by: (™ :
Purge Equipment: / E Sample Equipment: |
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic ' X Disposable Bailer
Whaler # _3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump : Bladder Pump
. Submersible Punp
Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Brde -\ WAy
|
Well Number: M- . Well Diameter: 4 with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: ZN06° TOC . 2" _=(0.16]|Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: s BGS or TOC ' 4" ={0.65|Gallon/Fee
Height W-Column: 2\ feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02|Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: A gallons {casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47\|Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: S 1.0y gallons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61|Gallon/Feset)
Lab: A tedn Transportation: Cawrear i
]
Volume . i
Time Temperature] Conductivity] D.O. ORP — . i M*ff?np:me
(24 hr.) (g:lrlgoids) {°C) {msfcm) (ppm) pH {mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines 1 PSal:bIIIzlearris
[
0454 0 1A s-tet | 3.8 Fooef o Bl D Gy, My, Tl
U N |
OA%h € 13-t 0.1 644 1ol T3 Lows Clesr -Gy, AnFims
[ ;
515 % Y IR 6.} | 04> T01 YR Low: Clesr TuceFiuh
LY T
695 Y L | %40 6. Foy | 8. % | T.ovn {1 |
| oo\ \b \9-4% 0-Fun ol | Juon—| I3 |
\ocD % 16 14.6 3 0.652 6.8 | .oy L |
10y 30 11.04 0.%t0 6L b.3§ | -1%
V04 26 4,04 6. M7 0.04 .33 |-13 v \% v -
| SToy- Purmenetfevs §*\\u\th:£_’\7ﬁ‘&ﬁﬂ t..)(-e . : '
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. '

Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: ;

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Helght of Water Column = _ 2444 x0.8= A% S8 T - (Well Depth) 8" = Depth to water 2.7.48"

Time: \<©1\ 1st measured depth to watar, _LH.81'  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yeis o~ To
Time: 1st measured depth to water, 5 feet balow TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume; Yﬁs No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes FZas
Sample Well 1
T
Time: yp2y Sample ID: M9 Depth: z24.02 feet below TOC

Comments: pb ndns(\“a ?m&m\- Qeﬂ§\ -\\}\n\‘ Odﬁ(\

AT M aldbe alEMAMRIG e LALAIS O



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION ,

Projoct Name/No.: Harbert Trapeihon |Raoun g Date: G]zqlen |
Sample No.: M5 Sample Location: M\¥ 5 |
Samplers Name: (" o d T, log Recorded by: T
Purge Equipment: f Sample Equipment: i
Baller: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer i
X Whaler # 3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump r
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump \
ue : ‘ Number and Types of Botftle Used:
; “Brdo~ LR Y ’
{ :
Well Number: M d Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 13.0%  TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Fest) |
Well Depth: 4s'  BGSorTOC 4" =(0.65 Galion/Feet) ™
Helght W-Column: FATR LN feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: .14t gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: S6.94 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet}
Lab:  E.Yed Transportation:  Caciporer
. Volume .
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. ORP . Micropurge
Purged A pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
(24 br.) (Gallons) {°C) (msfem) {ppm) (mV) Slabliized
1o 0 Mo tS o-31 | o4 | 6¥r | “ig u‘\\.m.,\ Gey, Mamg i
¥ [
A e 0t T L33 6.53) .37 b-% “1\ o&'—m"\"“-" h-m-, N( & Fig i
(045 q 13,34 6-866 | 6.5 | v | 4% |
o4t & 1 8.4y 6.%9% | 6.16 | L% | -5} \II \Y, \Y |
144 10 1% -A% 6 .%Y 6.0% 6. - %A l:"“-"‘ Qleae -Gy, MAwbn
, 1
1®5h 26 1%1% ©4YVE | ez §.34 -3 | 1
{
vos | 20 990 | o.510 | ook | 68 | 65 | |
| {
1o 23 1934 6.9586 1605 [ |-4% V v ~ il B
i
S'D?— L aumg‘\‘trs %’“ﬂ\ﬁ‘&a 'pur\a QQ_Q\A'C-- I
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:;
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Helght of Water Column = _20b4% x08= Y5 SR - (Well Depth)_4 8" = Depth to water 24. 4 ¢
Time: W3 1st measured depth to water, _2Z.4-0 q.___fest below TOC. Is wel! within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Yes “~"No_
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TQC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No__
Time: 1sl measured depth to water, Sﬁ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of origlnal well casing volume: Yes _ %WNo_
Sampie Well |
Time: _{i4 Sample ID: M) B Depth: =4.e9  faet below TOC

Comments; Nof l,m.k\M»\-' Mbodh Odoe, |
U

CT\Fieldlog\FORMS.xIs - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: W arber Twmny pac AYion ’ Baesz. Date: £ !1-{] oS
Sampie No.: A4 ) Sample Location: Mw-9
Samplers Name: Q4T oy Recorded by: C{~ .
Purge Equipment: f : Sample Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Ballér
Whaler # _#& ‘ Whaler # |
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump |
SubmerSIbIe Pump Submersible Pump
g Number and Types of |Bottlta Usad.
XU VEN Y I
Well Number: M- Well Diameter: _4 " with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 12,30 10C 2" =(0.18 Gallon/Feet)
. . ; - _H-—-——_——‘\
Welt Depth: Qo BGSor TOC 4 (0.65 Gallon/Feet) ™
Height W-Column: 3 feet (well depth - depth to water) = (1.0Z Gallon/Feet)
Voluma in Well: 1\- 508 gallons (casing volume X height) = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: yi. oo gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Fest)
|
Lab: EnXeds Transportation:  Courvey
Volume .

Time Temperaturel Conductivity| D.O. ORP I . Micropurge
(24 hr.) (g:ll'}%ii \ °C) (ms/cm) (ppm) pH (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psalr:m:;s
Wat 0 2042 6,541 | v%0 4-14 -9 v\.\...\,._;(;,,,,.?‘ Modfis
1% 2 1418 esw | B2s | A 17 Lows Qlear, TuedFiy

3

[as | 1428 6. 6% | 6.4 £.al b2 |
Jvo 6 14-24 ©-586 | ode | Lag ~54 I
W 1o V4.3 6.5%4 | 0.04_ [ 6.4 | -39 i
\\50 20 14, 34 b.ssl | 6.2t | L9 | -4 :
wst | 1o \4.33 | e.bor oo | ban | o}l |
\ro} M3 11.354 0.{06% | 0.0% £ B4 ~46 v v v ‘a
STHP4 P nm‘m 3y i\i "l:-v-c\. Vuqe Cn m‘p\-c‘\“'- |

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _ 133" _x0.8= __14.}6- - (Well Depth)_49O" = Depth to water _2.5.84"

Time: \L&S 1st measured depth to water, __Z 3. 41 " fest below TOC. |s well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes el

Time: 1st measured depth to water, fest below TOC. |s weill within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes E No

Time: 1st measured depth to water, SQ feét below TOC. Is weill within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well |
I
I
Time: __yuen Sample ID: M9 Depth:  =zw42-  feét below TOC

|
I

Comments: M FI--\t\‘N‘--’\‘, I"\oM‘- CDcL:m

CTFialdinAFOIRME vie . MWGESIE
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Fuel Leak Case Closure Reqhest

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Califohia
August 22, 2003

Appendix B

Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements,i
Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI
Technologies, Inc. |

\\Fileserver\D\AJOB\H9042. hbtQMIQM200312q03\2Q03rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associ#tes



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Califomnia:

100.00
0g15/95 2422 75.78
03/14/96 ’ 19.02 80,98

08126/96. 23.61 76.39 :

MW4 10/20/94 100.27 . 27.32 72.95 !
09/15/95 24.42 75.85
03114/96 19.23 ] 81.04
09/26/96 23.85 78.42
MWS 10/20/54 100.55. 27.71 72.38
09/15/25 24.37 75.72
03/14/96 ) 19.88 8064

08/26/96 24,38 76.21 ,

MWE 10/20/94 100.57 2768 72,38 !
08/15/95 24,79 75.78
03/14/96 19.54 81.03
09/26/96 24.20 76.37
MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
09/15/95 26.35 75.87
03/14/96 20.08 g1.18
09/26/96 24,75 76.47
MWaB 10/20/84 100.72 2773 72.99
1 09/15/95 24.81 75.91
03/14/96 ’ T 19.52 81.20
09/26/96 24.13 78.59
MW39 10/20/94 89.77 26.90 72.87
09/15/95 24.01 75.76
03114196 18.80 80.97
09/26/96 23.50 76.27
MWA0 | 10/20/94 9g.39 26.46 72.83
09/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/96 18.82 80.67
09/26/96 N © 23.30 75.99
MW11 | 10/20/94 89.75 26.89 72.86
09/15/95 T T 2408 75.70
03M5/06 18.79 : 80,06
09/26/96 23.53 76.22
MWN1Z | 10/20/84 101.03 28.11 - 7292
09/15/95 2519 75.84
03£14/96° 19.84 81.12
09/26/96 24.57 75.48

Note:
ft bgs - Feet below ground surface.

5833-004\'6\"—&5‘)1 X3
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Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map 0/ /e

0 40 Harbert Transponation/Meekland Avenue
== I ———| : Hayward, California -
Scale in Feal FECHNOLOGIES * FROJECT HO. DRAWN DATE PRRYED AEVISED DAFE
gidwal.cdr © 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 84 Vi _ DFF_ _23Nov84
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Tank
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0 20 j ) Harbent Transpattation/Meekland Avenueg
TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
Scale In Fesl PROJEGT NO DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVIBED DATE
grdwal.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 Augusl 94 NTH BJA 8 Nov 95
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Monilofing well number and
MW10o  approximate location, showing
o groundwater elevation in feel.

Groundwater contour In feat,

75.60 —~——  on March 14, 1996*
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< Infasred groundwater

flow dirsction.

* MW11 measured March 15, 1996
dus to access problems

g @\ ' Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FIGURE
N . Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

fecid 3496 3
0 40 TECHNOLOGIES : ) Hayward, California
[ . PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED ——""~ REVISED ———— DATE
Scale In Feal gw-mard.cdr 15,833,002 DFF 28 Auguslt 54 m ALW 15 Apr g
—— e - e R — . N — — e —_— — A _ T
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LEGEND _
Monitoring well m]mber and
MWiO®  approximate location, showing

groundwater elevation In fest,

Groundwater contour In feet,
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« Inferred groundwater

flow diraction.
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Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 * (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588—:%201

July 02, 2003

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 34905 Date Collected: 6/24/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received:  6/25/2003
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Project Notes:
On June 25, 2003, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:
Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTRBE by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B

Chernical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any guestions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Singerely, |

% (ool &

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 07/02/03
Date Received: 6/25/2003
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.C. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 34905
Sample Time: 8:21 AM

Lab Sample ID: 34905-001
Sample Date: 6/24/2003

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzetne ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 e/l N/A 6/27/2003  WGC628698 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 5.6 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 2.8 1 1 1 ng/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B EPA 3020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.8 65 - 133
Parameter Resnlt Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 260 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC628698  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 120.4 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Deteetion Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Patti Sandrc;-c’lz, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. .
3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0; 01

Date: 07/02/03 ‘
Date Received: 6/25/2003 ‘
Project Name: Harbert Transportation |
Project Number: H9042.Q ‘
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report
Lab Sample ID: 34905-002

Client Sample ID; MW-3 !

Order ID: 34905

Sample Time: 11:13 AM Sample Date: 6/24/2003 Matrix: Liquid ‘
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID i Method
Date Date ‘
Benzene 100 10 0.5 5 pe/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B ‘ EPA 8020
Toluene 58 0 0.5 5 ng/l N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B |EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 310 10 0.5 5 ng/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B IEPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 670 10 1 10 ug/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B 'EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.0 65 - ;135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID l Methed
Date Date .
TPH as Gasoline 3800 10 50 500 pe/lL N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B  EPA 8015 MOD.
| urgeable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Lifnits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 82.0 65 - i135
I
I
l
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Defected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantit%aﬁon Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346} 1

QAWWM

Patti Sandroék, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date
Date Received

* Fax (408) 588-0201

: 07/02/03
: 6/25/2003

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number
P.O. Number:

Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

: H9042.Q
H9042.Q
Client

Order ID: 34905

Lab Sample ID: 34905-003

Client Sampie ID: MW-6

Sample Time: 10:21 AM Sample Date: 6/24/2003 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 10 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGC62869B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 10 0.5 5 pg/l N/A 6/27/2003  WGCG2869B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 35 10 0.5 5 ug/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGCG28698 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 15 10 1 10 pg/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGCG628698 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.2 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL, DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1500 10 50 500 ne/L N/A 6/27/2003  WGCG28698  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.9 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Coacldu lbo &

Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. S
3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588—0? 01

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 07/02/03
120 Westgate Drive Date Received:; 6/25/2003 \
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation |
Watsonville, CA 95076 Praject Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q |
Sampled By: Client :
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 34905 Lab Sample ID: 34905-004 Client Sample ID: MW-9 i
Sample Time: 12:03 PM Sampie Date: 6/24/2003 Matrix: Liquid !
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene - 25 : 10 0.5 5 pg/l N/A 6/27/2003 WGC62869B EPA 8020
Toluene 9.1 i0 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 6/27/2003 WGC62869B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 230 1o 0.5 5 ngl N/A 6/27/2003 WGC628698 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 270 10 1 10 ug/'L NA 6/27/2003 WGCo62869B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 65.4 65 - ' 135
|
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID | Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2900 10 50 500 pe/l N/A 6/27/2003 WGC62869B EP.'rA 8015 MOD,
{(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Lihlits (%o}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.5 65 - [135
i
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantit!ati'on Limit

Anaglysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346} ‘

e B 62

Patti Sandrork, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court e Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 07/02/03 }
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/25/2003 l
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
W 076 .
atsonville, CA 95 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 34905 Lab Sample ID: 34905-005 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: 9:13 AM Sample Date: 6/24/2003 Matrix: Ligquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Angzlysls QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 6/30/2003 WGC62875 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 5 0.5 2.3 ug/L N/A 6/30/2003 WGC62875 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 6/30/2003 WGC62875 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 5 1 5 el N/A 6/30/2003 WQC62875 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro} Limits (%) ]
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.7 65 - 135 |
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extractlon Analysis QC Batch D Method l
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 750 5 50 250 pg/L N/A 6/30/2003 WGC62875 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) !
4-Bromofluorobenzene 128.6 65 - 135 |
f
L
i
|
I
!
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Eniech Analytice] Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346) |

Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983 t



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 07/02/03

Date Received: 6/25/2003 !
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H%042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Certified Analytical Report

Sampled By: Client

Order ID: 34905
Sample Time: 8:21 AM

Lab Sample ID: 34905-001

Sample Date: 6/24/2003

Client Sample YD: MW-3

Matrix; Liquid

Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID I Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND i 1 i pg/l 6/30/2003 WMS110133 $PA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.2 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 90.9 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 95.8 77 - 150

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

(2l ae 02

Pat'ti"Sa,ndrc?ck, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantita!ﬁon Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 07/02/03
Date Received: 6/25/2003

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Order ID: 34905
Sample Time: 11:13 AM

Lab Sample ID: 34905-002
Sample Date; 6/24/2003

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: Liquid

Paratmeter Resuit Flag DF  PQL PQLR MDL MDLR  Units Analysis Date  QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 1 5 03 15 pg/L 6/30/2003 WMS110133 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4.Bromofluorobenzene 86.6 73 - 151
Dibromoflucromethane 87.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 854 71T - 150
Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentration of non-target compounds.
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performeg by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)
(hee 0
Pattj Sandreek, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 7983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 07/02/03
Date Received: 6/25/2003

Project Name: Harbert Transportation !

Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Order ID: 34905
Sample Time: 10:21 AM

Lab Sample IID: 34905-003
Sample Date: 6/24/2003

Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: Liquid

|Method

Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL PQLR MDL MDLR  Units Analysis Date  QC Batch ID

Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2 1 2 0.3 0.6 wg/L 6/30/2003 WMS110133 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) :
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 73 - 151 i
Dibromoflugromethane 89.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 94.8 77 - 150

Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentration of nen-target compounds.

DF = Dilution Faclor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

GO WNNE

Patti Sand‘fﬁgl'c, QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quanti tarton Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 07/02/03
Date Received: 6/25/2003

Froject Number: H%042.Q
P.0O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Order ID: 34905

Sample Time: 12:03 PM

Lab Sample ID: 34905-004
Sample Date: 6/24/2003

Client Sample ID: MW-9
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL PQLR MDL MDLR Units  AnalysisDate  QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 1 5 0.3 1.5 pel. 6/30/2003 WMS110133 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.6 73 - 151
Dibromoflugromethane 87.5 57 - 156
Toluene-d§ 86.9 77 - 150
Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentration of non-target cormpounds.
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

(oo b -

Patti Sa&ad&eclg, SK/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. |
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (.408) 588—0; 01

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 07/02/03
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/25/2003
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H%042.Q
P.O, Number: H5042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 34905 Lab Sample ID: 34905-005 Client Sample ID; MW-10
Sample Time: 9:13 AM Sample Date: 6/24/2003 Matrix: Liquid ‘
[
Parameter Result Flag DF  PQL PQLR MDL MDLR Units Analysis Pate  QC Batch ID ;Method
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 5 1 5 03 1.5 ug/L 6/30/2003 WMS110133 EPA 826(B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.1 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 87.3 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 96.0 77 - 150
Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentration of non-target compounds.
;
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

(b 000

Patti Saﬁd:—oelg, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408} 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch#:  WGC62869B Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/26/2003
Parameter Method Blank Splke Splke Sptke QC Type Y% Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 250 2213 ILCS 88.5 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limliis (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.3 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene BPA B020 ND 8 73  1C8 913 65.0-135.0
Ethy! Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8. LCS 100.0 65.0 - 135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 75 LCS 93.8 65.0-1350
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 252 LCs 105.0 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.4 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.4 LCS 92.5 65.0 - 1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Liml¢s (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.4 65 - 135
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 250 2204 LCSD 88.2 0.41 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.4 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.3 LCsSD 103.8 12.82 25.00 65.0 - 1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.8 LCSD 110.0 9.52 2500 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 8, LCSD 100.0 6.45 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 263 LCSD 109.6 427 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.5 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.9 LCSP 8.8 6.54 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.5 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

—————-



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC62875 Units:  ug/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/30/2003 :
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type 9% Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID Amonnt Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline |
TPH as Gasoline EPABCISM ND -250 223, LCS 89.2 650- 1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.1 65 - 135
Test:  BTEX ;
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 77 LCS 96.3 65.0-135.0
Ethy! Benzene EPA B0O20 ND 84 LCS 105.0 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 79 LCS 98.8 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 261  LCS 108.8 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020 !
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.7 LCS 963 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline .
TPH &s Gasoline BPAROISM ND 250 2334 LCSD 934 4.56 25.00 65.41-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.1 65 - 135
Test: BTEX !
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 76 LCSD 95.0 1.31 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 83 LCSD 103.8 1.20 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.7 LCSD 953 2.56 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 257 LCSD . 1071 1.54 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ~
4-Bromofluorobenzene 916 65 - 135
Test; MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 7.7 1CsD 96.3 0.00 25.60 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.6 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408j 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WMS110133 Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/30/2003
Parameter Methed Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID  Amount Result Limits Limits
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 175 LCS 87.5 54,0 -130.3
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limlts (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 90.8 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 93.5 77 - 150
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 18. LCSD 20.0 2,82 25,00 54,0-130.5
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limlts (%)
4.Bromofluorobenzene 97.4 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 89.6 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 93.9 77 - 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Weslgate Dr., Watsonvilie, CA 95076
{831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100
' Fax: (831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #: Harbert Trandportation / H9042.Q

CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

PAGE \ o\

LABORATORY: Entech

SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor

ELECTRONIC DELIVERAELE FORMAT:

EY‘ES DNO
Sampler: \ N
1
Date: _{ | 1_1‘°-_5

o
TURNAROUND TIME: (ma Hve-nsyw Z4hrRush  ABhwRush 72w Rush
— ——
GLOBAL 1.D.: T0600100475

REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
Total Petrofeum Hydrocarbons Yolatile Orgrani tional Analysls
Field Paint Name Sample Sample | Date Tma || £ bkl i o o Aud
{GeoTracker} Identification Depth | Sampled | Sampled | 2 40 ml. ibiter | __wl | Liner _— Ooolas RBTERL  Ful | Tt | casy Lead Towst
L
( VOASBG) Amber Jars| Poly Botie Mg.:::“ Dt Fuei-Scan by EPAMatimds | SPA Kethods | EPA Methas| EPA oihods L'“:ﬁ;""" i
1504 E-5020 260 :r ] #2860
. Fal £

AW M-y 234 [(Jees [ w2t Ja, [ 3 225 —2 i
M-8 M35 2458 nis L2 ol X
Ao-b Mas-b NS 1021 3 P33 X
M- M3 2341 o 3 20 X -
M1 M0 2300 vV omy 1v| o ol X

1) "FT\F- .”’ blzsley . - _)M/év(é&fm
, —)/ [

bifcie (¢ 1o
7 {

sy - . /

Frozen
- . Ambient Frozen
- - Ambient Frozen
. - Ambient Frazen
- - Ambient Frozen

If MTBE is dotectod by EPA Method 8020, plaase confirm defeclions by EPA Meathod B260 with & mwenum detection lmi of 5 ug/L. and report oniy confirmed 8260
delaciions.

! For MTBE-analyzed samples with non-doteciable resulls (ND) bu? aving elavalod dstaction limits, pleass confrm by EPA Method #8260,

Pipase trse MDL (Mirimurn Datection Limidl) for ey dilited samplss.

CTiFeidiogiFORMS xis - GOG Toi1



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Fuel Leak Case Closure Req\}ist
August 22, 2003

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI
Technologies, Inc. |

|
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Table 2 ' éG !
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbart Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

04/81 42,000 3100 ° NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07191 48,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 2,800 3,700 ND ND 64
10/1 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01/62 27,000 14,000 ° NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04192 33,000 11,000 NA 8900 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND - 120
07/92 41,000 18,000 NA 5,600 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10/62 33000 3500 NA 4400 . 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND . ND 81
MW3 11/88 29,000 NA NA 4,600 880 1,100 1,160 ND ND 36| Leaddo
11/68 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36}  Lead 40
03/00 12,000 NA NA 2,300 69 300 490 NB ND ND
07/30 7,300 60 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND &7
1080 6,200 870 NO . 75 75 150 250 ND ND 48
10/80 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 22| tead3
0101 4,600 660 ND 2,200 220 110, 89 ND ND 40 '
04/01 8,300 g40 * NA 2,800 aro 480 780 ND ND 43
o701 6,800 so0 * NA 2,000 250 230 360 ND ND 29
10081 6,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
01/92 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04/02 7,400 1,600 2 NA 730 370 180 840 ND ND 8
07182 3,000 2,400 * NA 150 ND 28 410 ND ND 30
4 toe2 { so00.. — ezt NA- L. gaee-. ---820— — -46-- a6l - ND— - -NO-— - o8 - - — —Ff—— -
01793 2,300 680 *  NA(@2) 630 160 3 330 ND ND 13
06/83 5,000 1,100 ND 730 240 43 380 ND NO 13
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data %
Harbert Transpartation/Meskiand Avesius
Hayward, California

ND

ND !

ND ND
04/81 1,400 130 NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07/01 136 . ND NA 14 33 87 ND ND ND 0.81
10191 ND ND NA 6.3 i ND 0.8 ND ND ND
01/82 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04102 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 4.8 ND ND 1.6
07/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
10/82 e N NA 9.6 ND ND 2.6 ND + ND ND
01403 880 240 * NA 200 41 46 8.4 ND ND 1
06/93 650 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND 37

MW5 10/90 9,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3

Gtiet 10,000 1,200 ND 1,800 7260 - 200 510 ND ND 33
04/01 18,000 860 ° NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 81
o7/ 15,000 2,200 a NA 4,800 810 1,100 760 ND ND 62
108t 14000 3300 "  NA 5,600 530 820 800 ND ND 49
01/92 12,000 1,000 ° NA 4,300 3go aso 590 ND ND 56
04/92 23,000 6,400 *- NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125
07192 27000 5900 " NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10/82 13000 2100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01183 18,000 1,000 * NA 5,800 566 1,800 1,800 ND ND 110
01/83 19,000 2,100 a NA 4,600 370 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,800 ° ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,800 ND ND 110
06/93 23000 2,300 * ND £,600 730 3,000 1,000 ND ND 110

Page 2 of 5
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Table 2

A
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|

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenus
Hayward, California

ND
ND
04/91 17,000 oo “ NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND
07/91 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750 ND ND
10/91 4,800 1,600 a NA 380 69 340 730 ND NO
01/92 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 590 ND ND
04/92 7,200 1,800 ° NA 340 350 460 920 ND ND
07/92 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND
10/62 1,600 0% NA 230 70 28 88 ND ND
01/93 13,000 2,400 ° NA 2,500 a7 540 2,400 ND ND
06/93 7400 1800 ° ND 1,600 480 120 1,400 ND ND
MW7 10/80 14000  270b ND 390 ND 18 1,200 ND 13 14} Lead 11

o1/04 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10
04/01 2,400 NA NA 320 77 62 130 ND 0.8 11
07/01 2,000 gto * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 87
10101 ND aro * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.66 45
01/82 1,100 200 ° NA 230 45 7 88 ND 3.5 6.4
04492 1,700 520 * NA 310 78 28 i70 ND 04 3z
07/92 1,800 590 * NA 410 78 21 170 ND 2.1 8.7

07/82 (dup) 1,200 700 ° NA 21 1 2.6 80 ND 2 82
10192 1,800 3z " NA ‘410 31 1" 75 ND 1 7.4
01/83 2,100 660 * NA g0 100 21 270 ND 0.6 37
06/93 4400 1100 °  ND 830 330 48 620 ND ND 8.6

Page 3 of 5
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert Transportation/Meskland Avenue
Hayward, Califormia

-

-
)

ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND a.5 ND

07/9% ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 1.2 ND

1091 ND ND NA " ND ND .06 ND ND 0.4 ND

01482 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND

04/82 ND ND NA - ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND

- 07/92 ND ND NA . ND ND 33 ND ND 16 ND
16/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND

01/83 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.6 ND

06/03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND

MW 0291 8,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
04/91 4,200 416 " NA 520 130 410 580 ND ND 26

a7/91 1,600 180 * NA 180 12 82 7 ND 6.5 12

10/81 880 3pp * NA 180 a 44 83 ND ND 10

o192 380 120 * NA 14 76 22 14 ND ND 9.6

04/82 2,800 700 * NA " 510 80 260 260 ND ND 1

07192 4,400 1,300 NA 880 210 340 640 ND ND 22

10/92 200 200 * NA 6.8 1.4 2.1 7.8 ND ND 12

o0t/a3 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 3g0 6200 1,500 ND ND 29

06/93 8,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 29

MW10 01/92 13000 3700 * NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05/g2 15,000 8,000 * NA 180 ND 18 2,760 ND ND 20

05/92(dup) | 13000 7500 * NA 240 400 65 2,500 ND ND 22

07/82 8,100 4,400 2 NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 24

10/82 3,200 500 * NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25

01/93 7,600 2,200 * NA 130 176 -20 710 ND ND 18

06/93 go00 2100 " ND 69 7.8 ND 480 ND ND i6

Page 4 of §
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Table 2

L]

|

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert Transporation/Msekland Aventie
Hayward, California

MW11 01/82 8,200 3200 * NA 23 250 ND 1,100 ND ND
04/92 160 1,200 * NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
07192 2,100 70 * NA 38 100 23 53 ND ND
10/02 6860 220 * NA 29 19 ND KX ND ND
10/92 770 230 * NA 3.2 26 - ND 57 ND- ND
01/93 780 3ro0 © NA 10 2.1 ND g ND ND
06/03 2,500 160 * ND 27 99 ND 34 ND ND
MW12 12/02 2,800 1,700 © NA D14 ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 °  ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND
B1 01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND " ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
F3 02103 NA NA NA "NA NA NA NA NA NA
Wel 12/88 1,800 T NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15] Lead 2,100
Abandoned .
Average " 8865 1,683 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.4 24.8 !
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 04 0.4 0.4
Limit .
Notes:

a) The detection far petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be due to

b} Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit.

Hoil - Micrograms per liter Is approxmately equivalent to parts per billion, depending on density of water,

NA - Not analyzed.
ND - Not detected.
— TBH-G - Total pakroleum bydrocarbons quantified as gessline.-
TPH-D - Total petrdlsum hydrocarbons quantified as diesal,
TPH-MO - Total petrolaum hydrogatbans quantified as m'olor oil.

Page 5 of §

the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.

TCE - Trlcmoroemyiene.
PCE~Tetrachlorosthylanie.
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichlarnethans.
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Ghemicat Analyses
Hatbert TransportatlonlMeaidaad Avenue
Hayward, California

MW3 | 07/28/84 7,700 gro " 1,800 810 ND 600 2 ND ND
10/21/84 7,400 B10 1,800 800 37 780 25 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS
0ai4/e0 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N8
09/26/06 . NS NS NS NS N8 NS N8 NS

MW4 | 07/28/94 120 ND 79 0.7 11 ND ND ND ND
10/24/04 66 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/15/05 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/06 { . 300 6o ® 33 0.74 ND ND 1.8 ND ND
00/26/06 © ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND

MW6G | 07/20/04 30,000 2200"-| @300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/24/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,900 85 ND ND
00/16/98 NS NS ‘N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/44/06 NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW6 | 07/20/84 15,000 2,100 P 3,100 1,100 71 2,000 a7 ND ND
10/21/04 18,000 1,500 3,800 1,200 170 3,200 35 ND ND
08/16/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW7 | 07/20/84 2,600 530 © 470 220 ND a0 27 6 ND
10/21/04 1,700 260 200 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND

.+ | 0B15/85 NS NS NS NS NS~ NS NS NS NS
03/14/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Page1of3
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Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

MWs | 07/26/94 ND 78" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.72 ND
09/16/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
09/26/96 . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MWo | 07/28/04 6,000 1,300 ° 80 170 27 370 26 ND ND
10/21/84 6,900 600 1,800 280 220 1,500 at ND ND
08/45/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/14/98 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 " NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MWI10 | 07/28/04 6,700 2,000 ° 89 180 &7 420 13 ND ND
10/21/84 8,600 2,000 93 200 ND 680 12 ND ND
09/16/05 2,100 1,000 9.9 40 ND 49 ND ND ND
03/14/96 8,800 2,000 b 64 08 - ND 33 6.6 ND ND'
08/26/06 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 8.1 ND 5.9

MW11 | 07/28/84 450 150 * 5.2 20 11 6.6 ND ND ND
1021194 460 180 4.8 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
00/15/86 9,600 560 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 6.6
03/16/06 780 10 ® 0.74 26 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
00/26/96 480 710 ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND

Page 2 of 3
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Tabie 2 !
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Callfornla

07/268/94
10/21/94
00/15/85

NS i
03114/06 NS i
00/26/06

S e e o P e T

Notes:

a) Hydrocarbans quantified as dlesel are primadly due to discrete peaks not Indlcative of dlesel fual,
b) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarlly due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (C4-Cyz), possibly gasoline.

&) Hydrocarbons quaniified as diesel are dus to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (C,-C12) and discrete peaks not indicative of diesal fuel.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichloroethane.

PCE - Tetrachlorosthene. !
TCE - Trichlorasthena. TPH-Gaapllne - Total petraleum hydrocarbens quantified as gasoline,
ND - Not detecled at or above methad detection limit, TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesst. ’
NS - Not samplad. Hg/L - Micrograms per liter, aquivalent fo parts per biliion. {
g
¢ !
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B 48
. E 14
T ND  mwit
x u E ip
TPH-G 460 T ND
TPH-D 480 X &8
1,2DCA ND B 3,000 TPH-G 280
' PCE  ND B 1500 E 1,200 TPHD 180
E gao T 170 12DCA ND
v & X 3,200 PCE  ND
X 780 TPH-G 18,000 B 200
TPH-G  7.400 TPH-D 1500 E 140
B 93 TEH-D 810 1,2DCA 35 T 45
E 200 12DCA 25 PCE ND X 240
T ND PCE  ND TPH-G 1,700
X 680 TPH-D 280
TPH-G 8,600 MW3 1.2DCA 1.8
TPH-D 2,000 PCE 0.74
1,20CA 12 MW6
PCE  ND Excavation
B 1,800
E
T
X
. B ND
E ND
Tank T ND
Excavation X ND
TPH-G  ND
TPH-D ND
LEGEND . Mwe ' 1,2DCA ND
. : PCE 072
MW10 ® Monltoring Well number and
approximate location B a4
E ND
All values expressed as )T{ ND
Bl - micrograma per liter TPH-G 2;’
TPHD ND
ND  Not Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection lmit ND
2
m\N
.22 9Y

Site _I;lan

N FIGURE
0 40 A _ Harbest Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
=5 - e AT . Hayward, California
Scale in Feel TECHNOLOGIES - PROJEGT NO. DRAWN DATE ARPR@VED AEVISED DATE
sltaptan.cdr ~15,833.002 DFF/ALW 01 February 85




B 430
E 180
T ND MWt
X 130
TPH-G 9,600
' TPH-D 850
1,2,DCA 88
PCE ND
TGE 5.6
B 9D
E 49 MWi0
T ND
X 49
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,960
1.2, Iggé 'tjg Excavalion
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank ; ﬂg
Excavalion TPH-G ND
TPH-D ND
LEGEND Mwa 1,2, DCA ND
PCE 0.74
MWio® Moniloring well number and TGE ND
approximate location. B 25
. E ND
All values expressed as T 0.85 /
- mi X ND
Jg/L - micrograms per liter. TPH-G 110
TPH-D ND
ND Nol delected above method 1,2,DCA 23
detection limit. PCE ND
TCE ND
Wy

pos’

@\N AGI Groundwater Chemical Analysis Resuilts - 9/15/95 FIGURE

o 40 Harben Transportation/Meskland Avenue 4
Scala in Feet PROJEGT NO DRAWN DATE APPRGVED REVISED DAYE

8 Nov B85
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B 0.74
E 25
T ND
‘ X 18 0N
TPH-G 780 I 5
TPHD 310 [\ MWA1 7 ®
1,2,BCA ND T //' ® MW12
%2 :g ) L . , Former Waste
Properiy Line \ e Oll Tank
el Sump A
,’/ MW7 g \ P Former
e USTs
J/’ [
.27 MW3 e
I : MWé
t/ \‘
N - \\
‘\ 4'/ \\
" < MWe_ '\
B 64 g\ ng, AN
E 98 % N, x \ kX
T ND *6‘4 \
X a3 S P
TPH-G 6,600 W Mwg v p
TPHD 2,000 4, W@ v
1,2,DCA 65 S N . B ND
PCE ND > 3 : ! -~ E ND
FA hY s
TGE ND 2, \ P T ND
(0 g . e st\ X ND
LEGEND n ; N PO No
. - |
2 M4 8 & 1.2, DOA N
. N ot o e .
Monitoring Well number and N D > PCE 063
Mw10® approximate location : e TCE N
. \k/ B 33
All values expressed as > $ 0.74
M- r liter. ND
po/l - micrograms per liter X ND
TPH-G 300
np  Nol detected above TPHD &9
method detection limit. 1,2,DCA 16
PCE ND
TCE ND
I .
Groundwater Chemlcal Analysis Results - March 1996 FiGURE
N Harbert Transpottation/Meekland Avenue 4
0 40 st Hayward, California
| ——— '
TECHNOLOG'ES PROJECT NO. ORAWN DATE AFPRROVED REVISED DATE -
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TCE HND

® r:wu A
Former Wasle

-~ .
\\ N
OSump \/\/‘O“ Tank
MW7 g \/ . Former

UsTs

Q@ |AG

40

Groundwater Chemical AnalySls Results - September 1996 FiGURE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY RECEIVED WAY 17204/
HEALTH CARE SERVICES e

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH S:EF!VICES
|

RO0000047 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 |
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |

May 13, 2004 (510) 567-6700 ‘

FAX (510) 3379335 !
Jerry Harbert |
46765 Mountain Cove Drive i
Indian Wells, CA 92210 |

Gregg Petersen

Durham Transportation, Inc.

9001 Mountain Ridge Drive, Ste. 200
Austin, TX 78759

RE: SWI, SCM and Case Closure Request for Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avenuei
Alameda County 1

Dear Messrs. Harbert and Petersen: |
This letter follows a review of the fuel leak case file for the above referenced site, up to and including the 1
August 22, 2003 Weber, Hayes & Associates (WHA) report entitled “Fuel Leak Case Closure Request”, with
incorporated Site Conceptual Model (SCM), well/conduit study, and 2" quarter 2003 well sampling resu}\tj.
Case review also included review of site cleanup goals for both soil and groundwater as presented in the March
27, 2003 WHA report entitled “Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals — Revised”, §

Your request for case closure is dended at this time. Additional information is needed before case closure xjnay
again be considered. This letter presents a request to revise the SCM and site cleanup goals, submit a Soil and
Water Investigation (SWT) work plan, and submit additional technical information. These requests are in ‘
accordance with provisions of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Article 11, “Correstive Action Requirements”; State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 9249, “P licies
and Procedure for Investigation, Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304”; and

the Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) Water Quality Control Plan for the basin,

|
The following technical comments address investigation and related performance objectives that shall be |

considered as part of the required SWI and revised SCM. We request that you prepare and submit an SWI
work plan, and affiliated documents, by July 13, 2004, !

TECHNICAL COMMENTS ;
1. Site Conceptual Model ‘
i

Starting with a critical review of the conduit study and data from previous investigations for this site,

you are to continue development of a comprehensive three-dimensional SCM of site conditions. A

SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site

geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms,

pathways to nearby receptors, and likely impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to identify data gaps -
that are subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the working

Eth#;




Messrs. Harbert and Petersen

Re: Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Ave., Alameda County
May 13, 2004

Page 2 of 6

hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface investigati%)ns

continue until the SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this pointthe SCMis |
considered “validated””. The validated SCM forms the foundation for developing the most cost- effectwe
final Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

We have identified, based on review of existing data and the current SCM, what we see as key areas
where the SCM should be refined. We have described in this letter several tasks we believe will prowde
useful new data in pursuit of refinement of the SCM.

The current SCM states that shallow groundwater near the site is not a drinking water source and there
are no nearby horizontal or vertical conduits that could serve as paths for petroleum hydrocarbons|to
reach deeper groundwater. According to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Boarg’s
(RWQCB) Basin Plan, however, groundwater encountered in this area of the East Bay Plain js
considered a potential drinking water source. Based on well permits filed with the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA), approximately 50 irrigation and/or domestic wells are known to be

located within a ¥ raile radius of the site. Of those, approximately 46 are completed to dépths of 100° or
less, and approximately 15 of these are completed to depths of 65° or less. Many of these wells are
located <1000 feet of the site. We understand that compietion logs for these permitted wells have|not
been reviewed. The presence of unpermitted wells within a %4 mile radius of the site is unknown. |

Logs for permitted wells within this ¥ mile radius should be acquired and reviewed to determine gereen
intervals and gain a better understanding of the regional geology. Based on the number of permitted
wells identified in this area, it appears prudent as well to perform a neighborhood search for unpenmitied
wells. If discovered, unpermiited well locations are to be mapped. Once well construction for allwells
is determined and incorporated into the interpretation of regional geology, a series of regional cross
sections should be prepared. In addition, use histories and pumping rates are to be determined for, at a
minimum, both permitted and unpermitted production wells located within 1000° of the subject site.
Mass transport rates from source to these wells should be determined,

The current set of cross sections for this project, initially presented in the December 27, 2602 WHA
report entitled " Proposed Site-Specific Clean-up Goals, Groundwater Monitoring Repori — Third
Quarter 2002, should be incarporated into the revised SCM. However, we request that boring Iogs
depicted on this series of cross sections be reviewed again to ensure sections accuratety reflect
lithologies and total depths identified in the noted logs. Our review identified some possible error$ in
lithologies and total depths for select borings (e.g., DP-2) appearing in the sections. Further, |
interpretations of the lateral continuity of logged lithologies, particularly in section A — A, is far too
speculative and should be revised to reflect more uncertainty where distances between logged borings
ate great (e.g., DP-~1 to MW-10). |

We also request that areas of the site that were subjected to remedial soil excavation activities be |
appropriately depicted on the cross sections where section lines bisect these areas. An additional cross
section should also be drawn to include wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-11, and other suitable !
borings along that general trend, which may include off-site private wells (e.g., 38/2W 17C2) and any
additional borings along that trend completed as a component of the pending SWIL,

A large format (e.g., 2 x 3”) regional map of the site and surrounding arca shouid also be provided ‘at a
scale suitable for clearly showing salient features of the site and adjoining properties, such as buﬂ#ings
and other structures, streets, sidewalks, project monitaring welis and borings, and private wells
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Messrs. Harbert and Petersen

Re: Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Ave., Alameda County
May 13, 2004
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(production, test, irrigation, and monitoring wells, whether active, destroyed, or abandoned, as
appropriate). This map should be provided with the updated SCM. Please be certain that the Iocatxons
of all salient features (i.e., wells, borings, structures) are correctly located on this and all other proLiuced
maps. Well and boring locations are to be based on survey plats. This is mentioned due to well location
discrepancies noted between imaps produced at various times {(e.g., MW-9 location depicted on Fig. 2of
2/14/01 and 6/24/03 WHA reports). |

In addition, we have been informed that planned redevelopment of the subject site will be residential.
Please provide a copy of the development plan that shows the locations of planned structures and {‘ype
of construction, if available at this time. .

The SCM should be revised to reflect the issues presented, above,

You are requested to use the revised SCM to help you determine the appropriate locations and |
configuration for samplings points in the pending SWI phase of work at this site. Please discuss i the
SWI work plan your analysis and interpretation of the revised SCM, and explain your rationale for the
configuration of proposed sampling points.

Your attention is directed to APT Publication No, 4699 as a resource for development of the SCM. Your
attention is also directed to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) “Guidelines for |
Investigation and Cleanup of MIBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Final Drafi”, dated Margh 27,
2000, to help in development and strategies for refinement of the SCM, among other related tasks.

2. Contaminant Plume Definition — Soil and Groundwater Investigation .
‘The purpose of this SW1is to determine the three-dimensional extent of contamination in soil andl
groundwater, local geology and hydrogeology, and a demarcation of potential geogenic preferenttal
flow pathways. We request that a suitable number of multilevel sampling points be completed to |
determine petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to deeper zones of the local water bearing zone(s), and éo tie
together lithologies identified in logs of production wells in proximity to the site with those identified
during the course of this investigation. The scope of this work should be substantially based on the
review of such logs, interpretations of regional geology, the revised SCM, and identified data gaps,
Historic 1nvest1gat10ns have been limited to depths of ~ 45" below grade (bg) or less. A previous -
Geoprobe® investigation conducted by AGI Technologies (AGI, 8/12/96) focused solely on the |
collection of first encountered groundwater, This work included the completion of ten (10) off-site
sample points, some of which where emplaced over 200’ from the site and in the direction of off-site
production wells, Soil samples were not collected nor were boring logs produced. ;

Known irrigation and domestic wells in proximity to the site (<1000°) have total depths of bctwee+ ~ 45

and 91’ BG. The scope of the pending SWI should reflect off-site production well completion depths,

their spatial locations relative to the site and calculated groundwater flow directions, and the goal qf
determining potential impacts to water-bearing zones across which these wells are sereencd.

Conventional investigation techniques and monitoring well networks currently used at fuel leak sitlas are
generally insufficient to adequately characterize petroleum hydrocarbon impacts. It is recommended
that your investigation incorporate expedited site assessment techniques and borings (e.g., Geoprobe,
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Re: Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Ave., Alameda County
May 13, 2004 .
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CPT, etc.). The borings are to be continuously cored and logged, with close attention paid to changes in
lithologies that might facilitate solute transport (e.g., silty/sandy stringers in otherwise fine grained
sediments). The methodology employed should minimize the potential for cross-contamination,

Soil samples should be collected for laboratory analysis at 5-foot intervals, areas of obvious
contamination, the soil/groundwater interface, and at each lithologic change noted during boring |
advancement, at a minimum, Water samples are to be collected at discrete depths to total depth
explored. As discussed previously, detailed cross-sections, fence diagrams, structural contours an{:l
isopachs, and rose diagrams for groundwater flow (incorporating all historic data), should be
subsequently incorporated into the SWI report and SCM, as appropriate. Cross-sections should be
scaled to clearly illustrate subsurface lithologies, including the locations of stringers and other zonges of
relatively higher permeability.

The monitoring of multiple discrete water-bearing zones with short-screened intervals may be
anticipated, depending on what is discovered through revision to the SCM and outcome of the SWL

Generally, if such multilevel wells appear appropriate, these screened intervals should not be grea1!er
than 2’ in length. We will expect that the SWI Report will prapose the locations of additional sample
points, or wells, the anticipated well screen depths, their configurations {e.g., well cluster or multid
level}, and the reasoning behind the location and contiguration of each should they appear necessary to
further define the plume and refine the SCM.

Discuss your proposal for performing this work outlined, above, in the SWI work plan. The updaféd
SCM s to be presented and discussed in the SWI work plan to justify your proposed scope of work.

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective approach fo
fully define the three-dimensional extent of the plume. Technical protocal for expedited site
assessments are provide in the US EPA “Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storaée
Tank Sites: A guide for Regulators” (EPA 510-B-97-001), dated March 1997, |

3. Corrective Action Plan i
The purpose of the CAP is to use the information obtained during investigation activities to propoée
cost-effective final cleanup objectives and remedial alternatives for both soil and groundwater imbacts
that will adequately protect human heaith and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance conditions,
and protect water resources. The current cleanup goals, as presented in the March 27, 2003 WHA report
entitled “Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals - Revised”, do not adequately protect against impdots to
groundwater based on its status as a potential drinking water aquifer according to the RWQCB Bazm
Plan, |

i

In such circumstances, cleanup objectives are considered the publzshed drinking water Maximum
Contaminant Levels (MCL) at the point of potential exposure, i.e., at the wellhead. However, you &nay
propose cleanup “goals” that differ from the MCLs such that the pr0posed goals reflect a maximu;
plume concentration that may migrate beyond the borders of the subject site. A goal of 10x the M%\ 1.
would be considered a reasonable proposal, C

\
Please submit your updated cleanup goals with the revised SCM, ‘

T e s b b A
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4. Routine monitoring well sampling and reporting |

Wells associated with the investigation at this site have not been sampled and monitored, and thct’esults
submitted, since the sampling event that occurred during June 2003, Please include analyses for EPA
Method 8260 compounds, including the lead scavengers 1,2-DCA and EDB, among others.

Sampling, monitoring, and reporting shall be reinstated on a semi-annual schedule until further notlce
beginning 3™ Quarter 2004,

TECHINCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports according to, or otherwise comply with, the following schedule:
July 13, 2004 — Work for Soil and Water Investigation

July 13, 2004 - Revised Site Conceptual Model

90 Days from SWI Work Plan Approval — Soil and Water Investigation Report (which contains the results of
the recent SWI assessment work, and a proposal for appropriate additional work, if applicable)

October 15, 2004 — Semiannual Report for the Third Quarter 2004
April 15, 2005 - Semiannual Report for the First Quarter 2005

October 15, 2005 ~ Semiannual Report for the Third Quarter 2005

These reports and work plans are being requested pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Sect;on
13267(b) of the California Water Code. Each technical report shall include conclusions and
recommendations for the next phases of work required at the site should mere appear necessary to refine
the SCM. We request that all required work be performed in a prompt and timely manner, as suggested k#y the
noted schedule, above. Revisions to this schedule shall be requested in writing with appropriate justifi cat:on for
anticipated delays.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that all work plans
and technical reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluvations and/or judgments be |
completed under the direction of an appropriately-registered or certified professional. This registered or
certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all such reports and work plans. ‘

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penalty of perjury, by the Respohmble
Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with comrective action directives.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will |
consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the Alameda County
District Attorney, for possible enforcement follow up. Enforcement follow up may include admmlstratlvj
action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation of the California Health and
Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.76.
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I can be reached at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely, Pk

.....
e

Hazardous Materfals Specialist

¢ Roger Brewer, RWQCB
/)ave Charter, SWRCE UST Fund
Jeffrey S. Lawson, SVLG, 152 North 3™ St., Ste. 900, San Jose, CA 95112
Craig B. Drizin, Weber, Hayes & Assoc., 120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
D. Drogos
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Weber, Hayes & Associates
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120 Westgale Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
(831} 722-3580  (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY :
This Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan (SGIW) describes details on the currelnt
Workplantasks for the former Harbert Transportation facility at 19984 Meekland Avenue, Haywaljrd
Aiameda County, California (Figure 1).

This Workplan was prepared pursuant to receipt of Alameda County Environmental Health Serviqes
(ACEHS) regulatory agency letter; SWI, SCM and Case Closure Request for Durham
Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Alameda County, dated May 13, 2004. In this letter,
ACEHS denied our initial request for site closure, and requested additional information for continual
development of'the site conceptual model (SCM). A Revised SCM (WHA, July 30, 2004) has b(lja
provided as a supplemental report to go along with this report. ‘
The purpose of this Workplan is designed to provide additional information to fill in the data gaps
of the revised SCM. Specifically, this Workplan will address whether or not there is an impact to
the next groundwater bearing zone, determine whether or not groundwater concentrations,
specifically benzene, is below the revised groundwater cleanup goal prior to migrating offsite,
complete another conduit study for permitted and un-permitted wells for determining potentlal
impact to sensitive receptors and for updating the subsurface hydrogeology, re- survcymg the sne
monitoring well network for horizontal orientation due to discrepancies in maps in WHA reports,
(specifi cally 2/14/01 map and 6/24/03 map as identified by ACEHS), and conduct another round of
monitoring well network sampling to show the groundwater concemratlons are aftenuating. |

[n conclusion, WHA believes this Revised SCM, along with additional information collected foan
the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan will strengthen our SCM and show there is; |

+ lack of a substantial groundwater plume migrating offsite,

* no remaining residual contamination onsite,

+ lack of contamination in the deeper groundwater bearing zone,

* lack of any sensitive receptors being impacted by residual contamination and,
+ clean-up goals for soil and groundwater have been met.

WORKPLAN TASKS

The following tasks will provide additional supporting data to elaborate and support our curref:n
SCM. The following tasks will be completed upon written approval by ACEHS. The tasks includg;

Task 1:  Pre-field Activities

Task 2:  Department of Water Resources (DWR) 2 Mile Well Radius Search
Task 3:  Field Verification of Wells: Permitted and Un-permitted

Task 4:  Site Survey

1 \AJOBAI 19042 hbt\ad WORK 04\S o1l & GwinvWorkplan wpd 1 Weber, Hayes and Associatﬁ}s
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Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan

19984 Meekland Avneue, Hayward, Califorpia

July 30, 2004
Task 5:  Identification and Confirmation Sampling of Deeper Groundwater Bearing Zond;

Task 6:  Confirmation Groundwater Grab Sampling at Downgradient Property Line

Task 7:  Additional Round of Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling, 3rd quarter, 2004 !
Task 8:  Reporting of Tasks 1 through 7 :

Once these tasks have been completed, the following information will be available:

+  Well construction logs and associated lithology for permitted wells within 2 mile of the sit}e.

= Verification of permitted and un-permitted wells within 1,000 feet of the site in the
downgradient direction, and if applicable, static and pumping groundwater levels, flow rates, and
daily peak demand totals.

+  New site survey to confirm well location and horizontal orlentatlon

* Analytical results of soil samples directly adjacent to the former source area excavation for
determine whether or not inferim remedial actions were successful.

+ Analytical results of groundwater grab sample from the deeper groundwaler bearing zone.

* Analytical results, and current groundwater elevations and gradient direction for the monitoring
well network at the site (onsite and offsite).

DESCRIPTION AND RATIONAL OF WORKPLAN TASKS
Task 1: Pre-Field Activities:

Prior to conducting field work, WHA will obtain site access, encroachment permits, if applicable,
and boring permits from Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). WHA will also prepage

a site health and safety pian to perform Workplan tasks. Underground Safety Alert (USA) will be
contacted 48-hours prior to field work to identify any and all underground utilities that may
encountered during drilling. Project coordinating will include scheduling a Geoprobe drilling rig
with a C-57 license (Enprob, C-57 License # 777007) to conduct the drilling and sampling. A
plans to use dual tube sampling equipment to prevent downward migration of contamination during
drilling. Additionally, WHA will coordinate with the county agency/inspectors so they can oversee
project status and drilling operations, as well as making sure the site health and safety plan for tqis
investigation is followed. ‘
Task 2: Department of Water Resources 1/2-Mile Well Radius Search: |
This Task is already in motion. On June 21, 2004 WHA staff FAXed a request for well compk\;};{n

reports within 1/2-mile well radius of the subject site to the Department of Water Resources (DWR)
Central District. Once wells logs from the DWR are received, they will be compared against our
iilial well radius search results conducted through ACPWA in July 24 2003, and reported in

Fuel Leak Closure Request report, dated August 22, 2003. It should be noted that the initial well
radius search did not provide us with well construction or lithology, only, owner name, date drilled,
well elcvation, total depth drilled, depth to groundwater, well diameter, and type of use (i.e.
monitoring, domestic, public, etc..) We anticipate that there will be overlap and/or absence of Ioﬁ
from agency to agency. WHA will detail which logs are duplicated and which logs are absent fro
either agency. These well logs will be used to supply additional information for a comprehenswe
site conceptual model. ‘

EAAJOB\H9042 hbt\ad WORK 04\S oil & GwinvWorkplan wpd 2 Weber, Hayes and Associatés
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Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workpl%n
19984 Meekland Avneue, Hayward, California
July 30, 2004

Task 3: Field Verification of Wells: Permitted and Un-Permitted:

WHA antlclpatcs that there could be as many as 100 or more well logs received from the DWR
After comparing logs received from each agency, and after plotting them on a base map, WHA will
perform field verification of wells. In order to save time and money and for expediting this tasks,
WHA plans to field verify well location on wells within 1000 feet downgradient to sidegradient of
the subject site, WHA will only perform field verification of wells in the upgradient direction [if
wells are identified less than 500 feet from the site. This task will entail mobilizing to each identifed
well location to confirm the well is still in existence, and if so, request from the well owner pumping
data (rate and total daily use) and current static groundwater levels and pumping groundwater levels.
It should be noted that well owners my decline the release of this information. ’

In addition to veritying permitted wells, WHA will perform a search for un-permitted wells within
500 feet of the subject site. This will be accomplished by sending letters to property owners within
500 fect radius of'the site, informing them of ACEHS requirement to conduct this task. However,
with the know scrutiny of divulging well information, WHA will not guarantee that this search wlll

be accurate.

|
Field verification of wells and supporting information (i.e. flow rate, total uses, pumping and statfc
groundwater levels) will be used to further modify/support the SCM. i

|
Task 4: Sitc Survey:
This task is being conducted to verify monitoring well locations northing and eastings becauée
monitoring wells have been depicted in different locations on quarterly site maps, spemﬁcaljy
2/14/01 vs 6/24/03 site plans, WHA believes that the 6/24/03 site map is the correct map. This tagk
will include scheduling a licensed surveyor to re-survey the site monitoring well network for correCt
horizontal orientation. |

Task 5: Identification and Confirmation Sampling of Deeper Groundwater Bearing Zone:|

This task is being conducted because during our revision of our SCM (WA, July 30, 2004), it was
determined that a water well used to exist onsite. The well was reported to be constructed to 67,9
feet below ground surface (bgs) with static water at 29.9 feet bgs. This water well was destroyed by
filling the well with grout to ground surface via tremie pipe. Prior to this well being destroyed tq‘e
groundwater was sampled. The analytical results indicated that the groundwater from this well
contained some elevated concentrations of TPH-g BTEX, and lead. Since there is no availabl;:

construction details it is unclear if this well was screened deep, however, in order to fill the data ga
we must confirm whether or not this well served as a conduit for deeper vertical migration. WHA
will determine if this well served as a conduit for deeper vertical migration by first identifying the
decper groundwater bearing zone, followed by confirmation sampling of the deeper groundwatﬁ
bearing zone.

Currently, the lithology at the site has been observed to depths of 46 feet and only one groundwater
bearing zone has been penetrated. Boring logs indicate there are at least seven unconsolidated units
comprising the upper 46 feet beneath the site which consists of (in depth increasing order);
sand/gravel fill, clay, sandy clay and/or clayey silt, clayey and/or silty sand, fat and/or lean clay,
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Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan
July 30, 2004

poorly graded and/or silty sand, and lean clay as the bottom most unit (unit seven). the subsurfz{lce
lithology appears fairly homogeneous beneath the site, and laterally (within 175 feet) offsite. Refer
to the revised SCM (WHA, July 30, 2004) for complete hydrogeologic interpretation of the sitg.

It is WHA interpretation, that the bottom most lean clay (unit 7) is believed to be a aquifﬁl[rd
separating the Shallow Aquifer from the deeper groundwater bearing zone (Newark Aquifer)
Newark Aquifer is most likely the aquifer for which a majority of the private irrigation and domestlc
wells in the vicinity are withdrawing groundwater from.

Based on this information, and in order to confirm no impact the lower groundwater bearing zm}u:,
WHA proposes to drill one deep Confirmation Driven Probe (CDP) boring directly adjacent to ﬁ'rhe
former well as depicted on Figure 2. This location was chosen because if the deeper groundwater
bearing zone is impacted, this location would represent a worst-case scenario location.

off the upper groundwater bearing zone while determining the depth and thickness of the aquitard

This boring will be drilled using either hollow stem auger drili rig or GeoProbe dual tube rods to s : al
er

and for obtaining a discrete grab groundwater sample beneath the aquitard from the dee
groundwater bearing zone.

The analytical results from this sampling will determine whether or not groundwater in the deeper
groundwater bearing zone is impacted. Ifanalytical concentrations indicate that groundwater in the
deeper bearing zone is not impacted and below groundwater clean up goals, and all other
information provided indicates a complete and validated SCM, WHA will request site closure. }

Field methodology and sampling protocol is included in Appendix A. A site health and safety plhn
is presented in Appendix C.,

Task 6: Confirmation Groundwater Grab Sampling at Downgradient Property Line: ;
This task is being conducted to verify that concentrations of benzene in groundwater migratiﬁg
offsite are below the revised groundwater ciean up goal of 10 parts per billion (ppb). This task will
involve scheduling Enprob Environmental Probing (C-57 License # 777007), to use a truck mounted
GeoProbe rig to hydraulicly push rods into the subsurface. WHA proposes to drill these borings to
confirm whether interim remedial action operations (large diameter auger excavation) were
successful at removing source soils and minimizing the groundwater plume.

WHA proposes to drill two CDP borings (CDP-2, 3) at the downgradient property line as depicted
on Figure 2. The first CDP boring (CDP-2) will be drilled immediately downgradient of MW-9,
The second CDP boring (CDP-3) will be drilled between MW-9 and MW-3, directly in the long axis
of the plumne, at the downgradient property line. These locations were chosen based on; proximity
to property line, hydraulic gradient and direction, the zone of potential remaining residual
contamination above the groundwater clean up goal as identified by groundwater contaminzﬁ'nt
concentrations (i.¢. highest contaminant concentrations in groundwater are from MW-3, and MW- ).

Each boring will be logged and sampled by an experienced staff geologist. An Organic Vap%)r
Analyzer (OVA) calibrated for benzene will be used for detection of potential volatile organic
|

!
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vapors. The borehole will be continuously cored in 4-foot intervals until groundwater |is

encountered. Groundwater is expected to be approximately 32 feet, thereafter rising to static levels

around 23 feet bgs, due to the semi-confined aquifer conditions present at the site. Soil samples will

be collected and held for evaluation. Once groundwater is encountered, a groundwater grab sam;?le
will be obtained and analyzed for:

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), |
+ Methyl-Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE),
* Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (BTEX)

The analytical results from this sampling will determine whether or not groundwater migratif g
offsite is above the groundwater clean up goal. If analytical concentrations indicate that
groundwater migrating offsite is below the groundwater clean up goals, and all other informatié)n
provided indicates a complete and validated SCM, WHA will request closure.

|
Field methodelogy and sampling protocol is included in Appendix A. A site health and safety plan
is presented in Appendix C.

Task 7: Additional Round of Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling, 3rd quarter, 2004:
This task will involve obtaining groundwater samples from the monitoring well network. These
groundwater samples will severe as confirmation samples for the shallow groundwater bearing zohe
to confirm whether or not contaminant concentrations are continually decreasing with natural
attenuation, and for demonstrating the lack of plume migration off site. If concentrations are
elevated above clean-up goals and warrant additional monitoring, additional semi-annual monitorh:lg
will be conducted. Monitoring well groundwater samples obtained will be analyzed for:

+ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
+  Methyl-Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE),
+  Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (BTEX)

Field methodology for monitoring well sampling is included in Appendix B. A site healthand sa fejty
plan is presented in Appendix C. ‘

Task 8: Reporting of Tasks 1 through 7; i

This task will detail tasks 1 through 7 by compiling all field work data, observations, and reviewing
lithologic logs and groundwater analytical results. WHA will provide a written report that WTH
document field activities, summary of findings, recommendations and conclusions for the site. Th1s
report will be prepared for our client for submital to ACEHS, and CRWQCB. |
\

SCHEDULE OF WORKPLAN TASKS

+  Task 1 (Pre-Fieid Ac‘uwtles) This tasks will commence within two weeks of written approvpl
by the lead regulatory agencies.

« Task 2 (Department of Water Resources 1/2-Mile Well Radius Search): This task was
EAAJOBAH9042, hbtlad WORK04\S il & GwnvWorkplan,wpd 5 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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implemented on June 21, 2004. Radius results are anticipated to be received the week of Ju’
12, 2004.

+ Task 3 (Field Verification of Wells: Permitted and Un-permitted): This task will commende
within two weeks of written approval by the lead regulatory agencies.

+  Task 4 (Site Survey): This task will commence within two-three weeks of written approval by
the lead regulatory agencies.

¢ Task 5 (Confirmation Sampling: Soil and Groundwater): This task will be commence Withil
two-threc weeks of written approval by the lead regulatory agencies and pending drill rjg
availability.

+ Task 6 (Identification and Confirmation Sampling of Deeper Groundwater Bearing Zone): This
task will be commence within two-three weeks of written approval by the lead regulatoﬂy
agencies and pending drill rig availability.

+  Task 7 (Additional Round of Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling, 3rd quarter, 2004): Thﬁs
task will be commence within two-three weeks of written approval by the lead regulatory
agencies.

»  Task 8 (Reporting of Tasks [ through 7): This task will be completed three to four weel%s
following receipt of laboratory results, expected to be approximately eight weeks followmg
wrillen approval by the lead regulatory agencies.

All work to be conducted within this Workplan will be supervised by a Certified Engineering
Geologist, or Reg;steled Geologist and conform to all state and local codes and regulations. If you
have any questions in regards to this Workplan please call us at our office.

Respectfully submitted,

Aaron Bierman
Senjor Staff Geologist, RG # 7490

Joseph Hayes
Principal Hydrogeologist
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Field Methodology for Hydraulic Driven Probes
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Field Methodology
Hydraulic Driven Probes

Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan
19984 Meekland Avneue, Hayward, California

Tuly 30, 2004

Using Macro-Core®, Large Bore® or Dual Tube® Hydraulic Driven Probes ‘

Direct push exploratory borings are “drilled” Geo-Probe rig which hydraulically drives and vibrates
steel probes into the soil. No drill cuttings are produced. This sampling technology has the ability
for either continuous or discrete sampling usmg a 4-foot long nickel-plated sampling probes ﬁtt{ad

with clear acetate liners. During coring
operations, the sampler remains open as it is

e

driven into undisturbed soil over it’s entire 4-
foot sampling interval. After drilling, all
exploratory barcholes are grouted according to
county regulations

The soil cores are logged by an experienced
geologist using the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS), noting in particular, the
lithology of the soils, moisture content, and
any unusual odor or discoloration. Relatively
undisturbed soil samples are obtained for both
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lithologic logging and laboratory analysis. A

portion of individual soil cores are stored ina

sealed plastic bags for field screening of hydrocarbons and/or volatile organic compounds by an
Organic Vapor Analyzer (Photoionization Detector, PID). Vapor readings in parts per million (ppm)

are recorded on the boring logs. The PID is also used during drilling for monitoring the work aréa

for site safety.

All drilling equipment is steam cleaned prior to arriving on-site to prevent possible transfer bf

contamination from another site. The sampling probe and
all other soil sampling equipment are thoroughly cleaned
between cach sampling event by washing in a Liqui-Nox
ot Alconox solution followed by a double rinsing with
distilled water to prevent the transfer of contamination.

Samples Targeted for Laboratory Analysis: Soil samples
targeted for laboratory analysis are immediately protected
at both ends with Teflon tape, sealed with non-reactive
caps, taped, labeled, and immediately stored in an
insulated container cooled with blue ice. A portion of the
soil is placed in a baggie and the soil gas is measured
using the PID. Groundwater samples are collected after
temporary casing is placed in the hole and four to ten
borehole volumes are purged. Relatively representative
groundwater samples are collected with individual
disposable acrylic bailers and dispensed directly into
containers specifically prepared for the analyses. Once
collected, groundwater samples are immediately placed in
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ice chests cooled with blue ice. Scil and groundwater samples are then transported to ia
State-certified laboratory under appropriate chain-of-custody documents. i

APPENDIX B

Field Methodology for Monitoring Well Sampling
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Field Methodology |
Monitoring Well Groundwater Sampling !

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ (WHA) groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on
procedures specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for
WHA field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth (0.01) of a foot
with an electric sounder. if the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwaler level |is
fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth<to
groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured, the
well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene baiier.
If frec product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling
method} is recorded on field data sheets. Because removing free product may skew the data, wells
that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

Aller measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with a low flow submersible electtic
pump. During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen
(D.0O.) concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored
with a QED MP20 Micropurge Flow Through Cell equipped meter to insure that these parameters
have stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 meter|is
capable of continuosly monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through
cell and providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intrinsic
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

Al purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original deplth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected fro
cach well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and invert 2
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the ﬁe}d
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements ,-f
g

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsi
with distilled water.
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Site Health and Safety Plan
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